
 
  

:
.

.

‘
4

'
‘

.
,
,
.
J
-

-
‘
-

r
-

-
,

.
D
r
'

D
”
p

I

n

a
“

-

~
o
.
.
.
.
_
.
r

,
-

.
-
~
' .
4

#
“
M

1
’

.
0
-

.
—

”
—
5
"

-
.
-
a
o
-
f

.
r

’
.
x
.

m ”
3
'
"M

_
,
,
.
.
_
.
.
.
-
.
-
-
—
-
=
:
;
:
—
"
‘

_
_

.
-

“
a
.
.
-

H
'

w
o
t
”
.
-
.

.
.
—
-
~
.
—
~
s
.
_
,

.
m
p
0
,

r
-

.

“
m
l

-

i
“
-
m

L
‘
Z
'
A
‘
n
k
.

W
W
.
.
.

H
-

.
4

M

:
:
.
:
a
:

“
b
-
F
‘
O

:
L
“

H
.
.
.

{
.
2
”
Q
.
‘
*
-

,
O
—
O

  

 

        “
a

.
.
M

   

‘
_
‘
.
'
~

9

      

   

  

   p
.
.
.
-

-
0

v
-

‘
I

-
O

,
-.

-
3

.
-

V

w
.

c
o
o
-
a
—

‘
-
.
‘

-
0

‘

~
I

—
.

”
fi
n
—
w

      

  

      

   

"
u
p
.
.
.

 

   

    

   

 

n
.
—

‘5. 5 1

,2'5‘5 5155' i :5

=5 25:" "1.1151147515' .
. $15.55 :5..1-1.....1.

H
.
.
.
4

  

  

.
m

5 55

25
'3

555' '151313‘ '555'55 ‘5 5 551
5‘5! 1'5 - o '

.5555}:{"51115555W15}

55...21mm“55551‘"

555555.15I5'55''55'55551515'5555‘11I11'55fi5

'5 55555155:595195155553"   

    

 

  

  
   

 

    

 

  
  

 

  

   

  

    

 

31-1....
551:}555,315,555511511315555.55

5555
5555

5231
31

«2‘513'554'5
5'

”Lg
-T,

“
5*“,

1'31
1‘ 551‘5‘,

555
55?'‘m55

55*3.
1151,

32

‘
5

5:55:5
5
'
5
‘

555
555

515
!

.-’5
5'55

5555
5555

5555
1551

1I51
1.1

4515
1111

111

1'5
5

"552
1155

1151
11

.11.
.

15:555 I

55‘".55

    
' .55:51:35535 1 5.

.551‘555,551.55'5i

’15s5555

”All5:15

. ., ”11' 5:

555"5555515J55.565.55'5!555455555555'5525555555555555 511551 $5555

.. 1.1..1511m!1‘9"?5,5:5‘51111551551111111511'11131‘1‘;'51I“11151551.55115

W5 mm.51.1.155"5515.55"' 5 5'~"55515111551 3555“

11.1]113111155115"‘55“11.111'1'55555'55''55'5.5 5555555

55

  

   
   
 

”
L
A

.
.
_
"
*
5
;

”
2
;
.
;

   

51!m

.1555 5‘51'5515'”?

.L

1,;       

 

  

  

H

  

      

  

'1

5'511'5 151 1 . '5"
1H'1,51551:511mlI1151111‘515555555'13:11:53

355'

5

:5 .1

515.

.2‘ ‘

5155
5

5

15

5.1 5155;“.5.1151'5"%"‘1 15515555315555.1511

...1.1551‘11511.15155:51'5
’1 5. 5555'

555555555.5.15555555115559.1114 .1. 555 55
m 

5'

555355555555'55;55511511551511:1555.5151.1.555.551.1..55'



7H37 "‘4

 

:1... 1-: a". nav'

122..-;‘4 trait

Pg'._’.:a—;—~1 Q'n'" 1--"“..
52442925414 ' “EM’IJZQL

Bar—7’7

@322" i‘J-S‘Jt    

This is to certify that the

thesis entitled

THE WEST-A-BRANCH OF THE

CHADIC LANGUAGE FAMILY:

A Comparative Study of

Hausa, Sha, Angas, Karekare, and Dera

presented by

Beverle Michaele Lax

has been accepted towards fulfillment

of the requirements for

M.A. Linguistics

and

Languages

M
Major professor

degree in  

Date u/Mé an;
 

0-7639 MSUis an Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Institution



 

 

RETURNING MATERIALS:

IIV153I_] Place in book drop to

LJBRARJES remove this checkout from

‘=!,,~,,_._ your record. FINES wiII

 

   - be charged if book is

returned after the date

stamped beiow.

 

  



    



THE WEST-A-BRANCH

OF THE

CHADIC LANGUAGE FAMILY:

A Comparative Study

of

Hausa, Sha, Angas, Karekare, and Dera

BY

Beverle Michaele Lax

A THESIS

Submitted to

Michigan State University.

in partial fulfillment of the requirements

for the degree of

MASTER OF ARTS

Department of Linguistics and Languages

1986



ABSTRACT

THE WEST-A BRANCH

OF THE

CHADIC LANGUAGE FAMILY:

A Comparative Study

of

Hausa, Sha, Angas, Karekare, and Dera

BY

Beverle Michaele Lax

This thesis is a comparative study of five languages

from the west-A branch of the Chadic language family as

classified by Paul Newman (1977). The comparative method

is employed to derive a proto-lexicon for the Chadic West-A

branch, using the Hausa, Sha, Angas, Karekare, and Dera

languages. The main purpose of the thesis is to test

whether or not Newman's 1977 proto-Chadic reconstructions

adequately reflect the lower levels of his Chadic classi-

fication as well as the Chadic language family as a whole.

A comparison of the Chadic west-A reconstructions, termed

'Provisional Reconstructions,‘ with Newman's 1977 proto-

Chadic reconstructions demonstrates the outcome of this

test. Contrary to expectation, more similarities than

dissimilarities are shown, suggesting that Newman's

reconstructions do adequately reflect the lower levels of

the Chadic classification. But, due to the scarcity of

cognates revealed in the comparative study of the five

languages, this finding has conflicting implications.
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CHAPTER I

INTRODUCTION

Chadic Linguistics

Chadic languages are spoken south of the Sahara in

northern Nigeria, northern Cameroon, around Lake Chad in

the Republic of Chad, and in Niger. For years linguists

have attempted to classify the many languages spoken in

these areas. Most of them are now recognized as a

linguistic unit now called the Chadic language family,

which is generally considered as one of the six branches

of the Afroasiatic family of languages.1

Johannes Lukas was among the first to attempt a

classification of these languages. According to Newman

and Ma (l966), Lukas (1936)2 classified some of them into

two different groups, Chado-Hamitic and Mandara, based

chiefly on the typological criterion of grammatical

gender.3 Languages such as Hausa which is characterized

by the presence of grammatical gender were classified as

Chado-Hamitic, while languages without grammatical gender,

such as Margi, were classified in the Mandara group. As

noted in Newman and Ma (1966), Lukas (1952)4 expanded each



2

group by including more of the languages from the geograph-

ical areas concerned. There were similarities between the

two groups but Lukas "contended that these were not ade-

quate to justify combining them into a single family"

(Newman and Ma 1966:218).

Not until Greenberg's 1950 publications in which he

attempted a classification of these languages, were they

recognized as forming a single linguistic unit (Newman and

Ma 1966). Coining a name from the geographical regions in

which these languages are spoken, Greenberg termed this

linguistic unit the 'Chad' language family, which is

referred to today in the literature as the 'Chadic'

language family. Greenberg's classification included more

languages from the geographical areas concerned than did

Lukas's. He classified the languages into nine groups (see

Figure 1) versus Lukas's two-group classification.

While Greenberg presented linguistic evidence:to illus-

trate the genetic relationship of the Chadic languages with

the so-called Hamito-Semitic languages, he did not present

separate linguistic evidence to establish that the Chadic

languages in fact formed a single linguistic unit (Newman

and Ma 1966:219). ”His proof of the unity of the Chad

family was thereby rendered weaker than it need have been”

(Newman and Ma 1966:219). Consequently, in their 1966

publication, Newman and Ma set out to "demonstrate conclu-

sively that the Chad family as postulated by Greenberg does

indeed constitute a valid linguistic unit" (p. 219).
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Following Lukas's framework for his classification,

Newman and Ma reclassified the languages into two groups

which they named Plateau-Sahel and Biu-Mandara. They also

postulated subgroupings for the languages within the

classification (see Figure 2). Subsequently, Newman and Ma

presented proof that the Chadic family formed a valid

linguistic unit by identifying cognates and positing recon-

structions for one hundred and forty-five Chadic lexical

items, based on regular phonological correspondences

established between their postulated Plateau-Sahel and Diu-

Mandara groups. The reconstructions were rated as either

first level confidence reconstructions for which there was

little doubt concerning their accuracy, or second level

confidence reconstructions which were based on insufficient

data.

The Newman and Ma 1966 reconstructions did not include

vowels, only consonants, and, as Newman states in his 1977

publication, were sometimes based on questionable data.

Upon the availability of more reliable data, Newman (1977)

re-evaluated the lexical reconstructions posited in Newman

and Ma (1966). Newman omitted some, added others, and

revised more than half of the reconstructions posited in

Newman and Ma (1966). This re-evaluation yielded a total

of one hundred and fifty proto-Chadic lexical reconstruc-

tions which include vowels as well as consonants, and all

are described by Newman as having a 'high degree of

confidence.‘ These reconstructions are based on regular
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sound correspondences, and what Newman calls sound laws are

given to account for the present-day reflexes in individual

languages and language groups. In proposing these improved

proto-Chadic lexical reconstructions6 Newman presented a

revised classification of the Chadic languages which

demonstrated '...greater and more precise internal struc-

ture than provided in any previous classification"

(l977:2).

Newman's 1977 Chadic classification consists of four

branches,7 the Masa, East, Bin-Mandara, and West,8 which

include approximately one hundred and twenty-five lan-

guages9 (see Figure 3). Though there remains room for

improvement regarding the classification of the Chadic

languages, Newman's 1977 classification is the most compre-

hensive and most widely accepted to date. It is Newman's

proposed subbranch A of the west branch with which the

present study is concerned.

Purpose of Thesis

This thesis is a comparative study of five languages

from the West-A branch of the Chadic language family as

classified by Newman (1977). The hypothesis of this study

is that a proto-lexicon for Chadic may be derived which is

more reflective of Chadic as a whole, and of the lower

level structures (e.g. branches and subbranches) within

the classification, by first positing proto-lexical forms
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for each branch or subbranch and subsequently comparing

these proto-lexica, rather than the method of comparison

employed by Newman (1977). In this publication, Newman

used a limited number of citations from sometimes as few as

two of the major branches in the Chadic family as a basis

for his lexical reconstructions, which are meant to repre-

sent the entire Chadic language family.

The purpose of this comparative study is then two-

fold. It suggests the viability of positing reconstruc-

tions at the lower levels first, and subsequently comparing

these proto-lexica for reconstructing proto-forms for

Chadic. Secondly, it tests the viability of the suggestion

by using the West-A branch to answer the question, 'Do

Newman's 1977 reconstructions which purportedly represent

the entire Chadic family adequately reflect its individual

branches and subbranches?‘ The lexical reconstructions

derived from the comparison of five west-A languages are

compared with Newman's 1977 lexical reconstructions in an

attempt to provide an answer to this question.

The hypothesis proven, subsequent work would include

positing proto-lexical forms from comparative studies of

languages from each individual branch or subbranch to

derive a proto-Chadic lexicon reflective of the entire

Chadic family as well as each individual branch and sub-

branch.



9

Method

The goal of this thesis is approached through the

comparative method. Proto-West-A lexical forms are

reconstructed based on 'regular' sound correspondences

deduced from the comparison of five languages from the

west-A branch (Hausa, Sha, Angas, Karekare, and Dera

(Kanakuru),10 and regular sound correspondences noted and

cited by Newman and Schuh in their various publications for

the appr0priate languages.

These reconstructed lexical forms which represent a

lexicon from which the languages in the West-A branch may

have derived are then compared with the corresponding

proto-Chadic lexical items posited by Newman (1977). The

outcome of this comparison, illustrated by highlighting the

similarities and differences between the two sets of

hypothesized forms, serves as the criterion used to deter-

mine the answer to the question posed in the purpose of

this study.

Procedure

The West-A branch is divided into four groups of

languages as shown in Figure 3: the Angas, Bole, Hausa,

and Ron groups. Based on the assumption that languages

classified together at the group level are closely related

enough, such that it is possible for any given language of



10

its respective group to represent that group, the intention

was to choose one language from each of the four groups of

the West-A branch. However, in fact, five languages were

chosen to be included in this study; a second language from

the Bole group was added.

Languages were chosen from each group for which the

best documented materials were available: Hausa, by far

the best documented Chadic language, was chosen from the

Hausa group over the only other member, Gwandara. Avail-

able sources for the Ron languages are all equally scarce;

Sha was chosen from among them. Angas was chosen from the

Angas group, subgroup a (Angas-a group), Dera from the

Bole-b group, and the second language from the Bole group

included in this study is Karekare, which is a member of

the Bole-a group. While there exists more available

documented material for Dera, Karekare is included mainly

because of the author's interest in the language due to a

previous investigation of the language for a study

project.11 The primary sources consulted for the corpus of

data for the languages concerned are Kraft's Chadic

wordlists (1981) for Angas and Karekare (used as a
 

secondary source for Hausa and Dera), Abraham's Dictionary
 

of the Hausa Language (1962) and Newman's The Kanakuru
  

Language (1974) for Hausa and Dera, respectively, and for

Sha, Jungraithmayr's Die Ron-Sprachen (1970).
 

The word list for this study was compiled with three

ideas in mind; to include glosses for which Newman (1977)
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reconstructed proto-Chadic forms, secondly, to include

enough other basic vocabulary items in an attempt to

exclude loan words and to maximize the chance of finding

cognates across all five languages, and thirdly, to include

those basic vocabulary items for which citations could be

found from the available sources for at least four of the

five languages concerned. Therefore, the glosses that

appear in the word list are taken from Newman (1977) and

Kraft (1981), which included vocabulary items used by

Joseph Greenberg in his 1963 African language classifica-

tion.

A total of two hundred and ten items appear in the

word list of this study.12 Eighty-four of the items used

in Newman (1977) are included in the list. Some of the

items used by Newman were not included in the word list in

this study due either to the fact that lexical citations

were not available for at least four of the five languages

for the respective glosses, or because some of the glosses

used by Newman (1977) proved to be semantically dubious.

For example, items with glosses such as 'grass' and

'calabash', for each of which there are many types, were

omitted because the identity of the type referred to and

the type referred to in the corresponding lexical citations

in the sources used for the languages concerned is not

always clear.13

Only some of the four hundred and thirty-four items

from the Kraft (1981) list were included in the word list
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in this study. Kinship terms were not incorporated though

they are words which are considered basic vocabulary items.

Although the words for 'father' and 'mother', in Angas 2222

and 2223, in Karekare 2323 and gang, and in Dera babe and

gang, are 'cognate', such forms are nearly ”universal” and

are not seen as significant for relationship. Some other

glosses were not included because the corresponding lexical

citations are derivatives of other words, and yet others

like 'grass' and 'calabash' from Newman (1977), were not

included because of dubious semantics. A further con-

straint, as mentioned above, was the effort to include

glosses for which citations were available for at least

four of the five languages. The difficulty of finding

citations for at least four of the five languages was

further compounded by the fact that semantically related

items were not conscientiously considered in the comparison

of the lexical items for reconstructions, i.e. most of the

reconstructions were based on the comparison of respective

lexical items with an equivalent gloss. For example, a

semantically related item, 'haze', was not considered

in the comparison for a possible reconstruction for #166

'smoke'. Consequently, conservative reconstructions are

presented in this study. Unless it is meant to be

implied otherwise by virtue of the comparative method,

evidence in his 1977 publication indicates that Newman took

semantically related items into consideration in his

reconstructions, but only to a small extent.
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The word list in its entirety appears below as

Appendix B, in which the languages are listed in left-to-

right geographic order corresponding to their west-to-east

position. Hausa is listed first, Sha, Angas, Karekare,

and then Dera. Languages in the word list and in the

examples given throughout the discussion are designated by

an abbreviation using the first letter of each name: H, S,

A, K, D.

For each gloss, words appear for at least four of the

five languages concerned. Items in the word list are as

they appear in the sources consulted, i.e. the phonemic

symbols, vowel length and tone markings are those of the

sources from which they are taken (with the exception of

Hausa; vowel length and tone markings are taken from

Abraham (1962) but the convention used for these markings

is that used in Kraft (1981). When an item is taken from a

secondary source, the name of the author of the source

appears directly below it in abbreviated form along with

the date of the source in parentheses in the comparative

word list in Appendix B. Consult the list of abbrevia-

tions. Newman's proto-Chadic lexical reconstructions

appear as the last item, after the lexical reconstructions

posited in this study. Newman's reconstructions are

designated by a single asterisk (*). Where appropriate,

reconstructions posited in this study are found directly

after the lexical citations. Because of the nature of the

data upon which these reconstructions are based, they are
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referred to as 'provisional reconstructions' and are

designated in the appendices and in the examples given

throughout the thesis by a double asterisk (**).

These provisional reconstructions (PR's hereafter) for

the west-A branch posited in this study include consonants.

An attempt is also made at reconstructing vowels. Though

it is recognized that tone and vowel length play a very

important role in Chadic phonology, no attempt is made to

reconstruct these in this study. Vowel length would be

very difficult to reconstruct because of inconsistent

marking of vowel length for citations in varying sources.

This also holds in many cases for tone markings. Moreover,

many Chadic words have alternate tone patterns depending on

the context in which they appear. Therefore, due to the

absence of consistent and reliable data on vowel length and

tone markings, these aspects are not considered in the

PR's. Tone and vowel length are not marked in the examples

given throughout the discussion, but, as far as the sources

will allow, are included in the citations in the compara-

tive word list found in Appendix B. The PR's make use of

the symbols given in the proto-Chadic west-A phonemic

inventory of Chapter Three.

Expectations

Because of the proposed close relationship of the lan-

guages, implied by their position at the subbranch level in
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the classification, one might expect to find numerous cog-

nates, and regular sound correspondences from which proto-

lexical forms for the West-A branch may be posited.

Because of the hypothesis espoused in this study, a low

degree of consistency is expected from a comparison of the

PR's for the West-A branch and the corresponding lexical

reconstructions posited by Newman (1977). It is hypothe-

sized that Newman's reconstructions do not adequately

reflect the individual lower structures within his Chadic

classification.

Results

First of all, contrary to expectation, the comparison

of the five West-A branch languages has revealed very few

cognates. Sound correspondences exist. However, few are

very regular. The scarcity of cognates and the sporadic

nature of the 'regular' sound correspondences, makes it

difficult, if not impossible, to posit reliable and valid

lexical reconstructions for the west-A branch. 0f the two

hundred and ten items on the comparative word list, PR's

were possible for only one hundred and thirty-three.

Because of the scarcity or lack of cognates found among all

five of the languages concerned, more than half of these

PR's are based on as few as two of the five languages.

Seventy-two of the one hundred and thirty-three PR's

correspond to Newman's reconstructions. Contrary to
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expectation, the comparison of the PR's with the corres-

ponding proto-Chadic lexical forms posited by Newman

reveals more similarities than dissimilarities. This

finding suggests that Newman's proto-Chadic lexical recon-

structions do adequately reflect the west-A branch of the

present Chadic classification. However, given the dubious

nature of the PR's due to the poor quality of the cognates

and sound correspondences upon which they are based, this

finding has conflicting implications as discussed in the

conclusion.

The structure of the remainder of this thesis is as

follows. Chapter Two includes general and linguistic

information about each language included in this study.

Chapter Three includes a phonemic inventory for proto-

Chadic west-A, regular sound correspondences for consonants

and vowels revealed by the comparison of the languages, and

a discussion of these proto-phonemes and sound corres-

pondences. Chapter Four deals with the comparison of the

west-A PR's with the corresponding Chadic reconstructions

posited by Newman. The conclusion is presented in Chapter

Five, followed by the appendices; Appendix A lists each set

of cognates, its associated gloss and its respective PR.

The cognates and accompanying PR's are presented in alpha-

betical order according to gloss by descending order of the

number of cognate items in each set; Appendix B contains

the comparative word list which is outlined as explained

above.



NOTES

1Greenberg (1963) presented linguistic data in the

form of lexical and morphological cognates as evidence of

the genetic relationship of the Chadic languages with the

so-called 'Hamito-Semitic' languages, which consisted of

Berber, Semitic, Egyptian, and Cushitic languages.

Greenberg named this new five-branch system of languages

the 'Afroasiastic' family, thus abandoning the term

'Hamitic' which had develOped racial connotations.

A more recent theory concerning the relationship of

Chadic to other branches of Afroasiatic suggests that “the

co-equal or coordinate branches of Greenberg's Afroasiatic

are no longer co-equal' (Fleming 1983:23). Omotic

(formerly grouped with Cushitic), is now generally con-

sidered a sixth branch of the Afroasiatic language family.

2Lukas, Joannes, 1936. ”The Linguistic Situation in

the Lake Chad Area in Central Africa." Africa vol 9.

332-349.

3Concerning Lukas's classification, in their 1966

publication, Newman and Ma state ”some languages were

incorrectly classified because of the inordinate importance

ascribed to certain typological features (notably

grammatical gender), but on the whole, Lukas presented a

reliable, conservative classification based on considera-

tions of phonology and vocabulary as well as grammar”

(p. 218).

4In Westerman, D. and M.A. Bryan, 1952. Langgages of

west Africa. London: International African Institute.

TLater edition 1970).

5Greenberg, Joseph H., 1950. ”Studies in African

Linguistic Classification, IV. Hamito-Semitic." South west

Journal ofAnthropology, vol. 6, 47-63. This article

appears in Greenberg (I963) The Languages of Africa.

6Newman (1977) also offers an improved inventory of

proto-Chadic phonemes which are used in the re-evaluated

proto-lexical reconstructions.
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7Newman (1977) states that he relies on Caprile and

Jungraithmayr (1973), E. Wolff (1971), and Hoffmann (1971)

for the nomenclature of the languages, and for the

relationship of the lower level groups and clusters, while

he himself is responsible for the 'higher groupings showing

the general structure of the sub-classification within

Chadic' (p. 4.).

8Newman's East and West branches represent a division

of the former Plateau-Sahel group which was coordinate

with the Bin-Mandara group in Newman and Ma's 1966

classification.

9More recent Chadic theory suggests that the Chadic

language family is comprised of some one hundred and forty

languages (Fleming 1983:19).

loDera and Kanakuru are alternate names for the same

language and for the group of peOple who speak the

language. I have chosen to use the term Dera in this

study since “Dera is the peeples' own name for themselves"

(Newman 1974:ix).

11This study project involved the elicitation of words

from a Karekare informant for phonemic analyses for partial

fulfillment of a course on Afroasiatic linguistics with

professors Neil Skinner and Patrick Bennett at the

University of Wisconsin-Madison.

12Ninety of the two hundred and ten words included on

this word list correspond to vocabulary items used on the

Swadesh list. Nearly all of them (one hundred and ninety-

six) correspond to the items used on the word list compiled

for Chadic languages by Jungraithmayr (1975).

13Because of the need to compile a sizeable word list

for comparative purposes, it was not possible to omit all

of the semantically dubious items.



CHAPTER II

HAUSA, SHA, ANGAS, KAREKARE, AND DERA:

GENERAL AND LINGUISTIC INFORMATION

General Information

All of the languages concerned in this study are

spoken in northern Nigeria (see Figure 4). Hausa, also

spoken in Niger, northern Cameroon, and in geoqraphical

pockets throughout west Africa, has as many as twenty

million speakers. Hausa is spoken in all of the northern

states of Nigeria (i.e., Sokoto, Kano, Borno, Niger,

Kaduna, Bauchi, Plateau) and has many dialects depending

on the region where it is spoken; e.g., Sokoto, Zaria,

Kano. The Kano dialect is considered the Standard. It is

Standard Hausa that is referred to in this study.

Though there are many languages spoken throughout

northern Nigeria, Hausa is the major language of the area

and functions as the lingua franca. Thus speakers of minor

languages, e.g., Sha, Angas, Karekare, and Dera, typically

speak Hausa as a second language. Hausa has linguistically

influenced minor languages as evidenced by lexical borrow-

ings from Hausa. Hausa is the most thoroughly studied and

documented Chadic language, thus the quantity of linguistic

l9
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literature on Hausa abounds in comparison to the paucity of

available data for minor languages like Sha, Angas,

Karekare, and Dera. The quality and reliability of Hausa

data also exceed the quality and reliability of data for

the other Chadic languages.

Sha is spoken near the southern edge of the Jos

Plateau in Plateau state. Other languages belonging to the

Ron group, e.g., Daffo-Batura, Bokkos, Kulere, and Fyer,

are spoken in surrounding areas. Sha is spoken by approxi-

mately one thousand and five hundred peOple (Jungraithmayr

1966:169).

Angas is Spoken in Pankshin and the surrounding areas

including Amper, WOkkos, Ampan, Kabwir, and Garram (Shimizu

1974) in Plateau state. There are two main dialects,

Plains Angas and Hill Angas. Lexical and phonological

evidence indicate that the dialect used in this study is

Plains Angas.1 Angas speakers number 138,224 according to

the 1963 census (Nigeria Handbook 1973). Besides Hausa,

languages neighboring Angas, include those belonging to the

Chadic family as well as those belonging to the Benue-Congo

branch of the Niger-Congo language family.

Karekare is spoken in the western area of Borno state

in Potiskum and Fika, and in Bauchi state, in Dagauda and

Jalam, extending just east of Kano. Dialects of Karekare

include Jalalum in the west, Pakaro in the north, and

Ngwajum in the east (Hansford et a1. 1976). According to

the 1963 census, there are 128,802 Karekare people
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(Nigerian Handbook 1973) presumably first or second

language speakers. Neighboring languages include Bolanci,

Ngamo, and Ngizim, all of which are Chadic languages.

Kanuri, a Nilo-Saharan language, is a major neighboring

language spoken in the area north of where Karekare is

spoken.

Dera is spoken along the Hawal and Gongola rivers at

Shellem and Kiri near Numan in Gongola state and in Shani

and Gasi near Biu in Borno state. The two major dialects

are spoken in Shani and Shellem. The dialect of this

study is the Shellem dialect. There are approximately

11,000 speakers of Dera according to westerman and Bryan

1970.2

Linguistic Information

A phonemic chart for each language is followed by

pertinent phonoloqical descriptions.

Hausa Phonemic Inventory

Consonants

Labial Dental Palatal Velar Glottal

Stops t c k '

b d j 9
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Labial Dental Palatal Velar Glottal

Steamed I; J I;

Glottalized

Fricative ts

Fricatives f 3 sh h

z

Nasals m n

Liquids l

r,r

Semivowels w y

Glottalized

Semivowel 'y

Vowels

1 u

e o

a

l. /f/ is pronounced more like a voiceless bilabial

fricative in some dialects.

2. /'/ has phonemic status in Hausa. It usually

precedes what would otherwise be described as vowel initial

words.

3. Palatalization occurs with dental and velar

consonants when they are followed by front vowels.



24

4. Labialization occurs with labial and velar

consonants when they are followed by back vowels.

5. Only one glottalized consonant occurs within a

word unless it is a geminant glottalized consonant.

6. Most Hausa words do not end in consonants.

7. All vowels occur long and short; vowel length is

contrastive. /o/ and /e/ are not common vowels and usually

occur long in final position.

8. There are two basic tones, high and low.

Sha Phonemic Inventory

Consonants

Labial Dental Palatal Velar Laryngeal Glottal

Steps t c k <1 '

b d g I}

Prenasalized

at... 9 s 2 9

seamed r, 4‘

Fricatives f 3 sh h

v z

Nasals m n

Liquids l

r

Semivowels w y
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VOwels

l. /C/ and /h/ may be allophones of the same

phoneme according to Jungraithmayr (1966) . E occurs inter-

vocalically and before some vowel initial words. /h/ occurs

word initially, finally, and intervocalically in a few

examples. As illustrated in Jungraithmayr (1966) /h/ often

corresponds to /r/ and /A> in other Chadic languages.

2. /'/ occurs preceding vowel initial prefixes.

3. /b, d, j/ and /g/, represent a full range of

prenasalized consonants; they occur in initial position.

4. Most of the Sha citations end in consonants,

monosyllabic and disyllabic in structure.

5. vowel length is not marked except in a few

examples in the source from which the data were taken.

6. There seem to be two basic tones, high and low,

and a falling tone. In a few cases rising tones are

marked.
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Angas Phonemic Inventory (Taken from Kraft 1981)

Consonants

Labial Dental Palatal Velar Glottal

Stops p t c k (')

b d j g

Glottalized

Stops b cf 5

Fricatives f s s (h)

v z z

Nasals m n

Liquids l

r

[£1

Semivowels y w

VOwels

i i u

e o

a

l. ['1 occurs phonetically preceding vowel initial

words according to Kraft (1981). In Kraft (1981), it is

included parenthetically in the phonemic inventory.
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2. /5/ represents a palatal implosive stop accord-

ing to Kraft (1981). In Shimizu (1974) this phoneme is

described as a palatalized velar implosive.3

3. [r] is not included in the phonemic inventory in

Kraft (1981). According to this source it is a phonetic

variant of /r/ occurring in initial and final position.

However, a flap [r] is also found in these positions.

4. Voiced stops do not occur word finally. They

are sometimes replaced by voiceless stops in initial

position.

5. Most of the words in Angas end with consonants.

6. Burquest (1971) states that long vowels rarely

occur in Angas; contrastive vowel length only occurs in a

few examples, e.g., 'tooth' ggg and 'dog' 33. There are

only a few citations which are marked with long vowels in

Kraft (1981). However, in some cases where Kraft does not

indicate a long vowel, Jungraithmayr (1963) does.

7. Burquest (1971) states that there are three

tones in Angas, high, mid, and low. However, in Kraft

(1981) (the main source consulted for Angas data) only

high and low tones are indicated. If no tone mark is used

to indicate mid tone, it is not explicitly stated in Kraft

(1981).

8. The vowel /i/ represents a high front closed

unrounded vowel (Burquest 1971).
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Karekare Phonemic Inventory (Taken from Kraft 1981)

Consonants

Labial Dental Palatal Velar Glottal

Stops t c k

b d j 9

3332““ I: A‘

Fricatives f s s (h)

Lateral

Fricative 1

Nasals m n (ny)

Liquids l

r

r

Semivowels w y

Glottalized

Semivowels 'y 'w

Vowels

l u

e (e) o

a

1. /i/ is not included in the phonemic inventory in

Kraft (1981). It occurs word initially and finally. /r/
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also occurs in these positions.

2. /1/ represents a voiceless lateral fricative.

It occurs word initially and medially, however, it does not

frequently occur in the language.

3. /'w/ and /'y/ represent glottalized velar and

palatal semivowels, respectively. They are included in the

phonemic chart in Kraft (1981). However, it is also

suggested in Kraft that perhaps ['w] is an allophone of

/'y/, occurring before a back vowel.

4. /ny/ and /h/ occur word initially. Both

phonemes occur only in a few items in Kraft (1981).

5. According to.Schuh (1978) all vowels have

contrasting length. However, as in Hausa, a phonemic

contrast between long and short /e/ and /o/ is unusual.4

wael length is not indicated in the Karekare forms in

Kraft (1981), but are indicated in Schuh (1984).

6. Schuh (1978) states that there are two

contrastive tones which occur in Bole languages, high and

low. These tones are marked in the Karekare items in

Kraft (1981), as well as an occasional falling tone (a

high tone followed by a low tone on the same syllable).

7. According to Schuh (1978) and (1984), /a/ is

analyzable as a vowel reduction from /i/, /u/, or /a/.
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Dera Phonemic Inventory (Taken from Newman 1974

and Kraft 1981)

Consonants

Labial Dental Palatal Velar

Stops p t k

b d j 9

Glottalized

Stops f3 ci‘

Fricatives s (h)

Nasals m n 3

Liquids l

r

Semivowels w y

VOwels

1 u

e e o

a

l. /h/ is a voiced velar fricative. It is a

phonetic result of the weakening of intervocalic velar

obstruents. It occurs between two non-identical vowels.

2. The only sibilant which occurs in present day

Dera is /§/. This can be accounted for by a sound law

posited by Newman (1970) in which all sibilants shifted to
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/y/, followed by the shift 5 + g. Therefore, there is no

voiceless palatal stop in Dera.

3. All vowels occur short and long except schwa,

/a/.

4. There are two contrastive tones, high and low,

and a falling tone (a high tone followed by a low tone)

occurs within a single syllable.

Chadic Phonological Traits

General Traits

Newman and Ma (1966) cite four phonological traits

which are common among Chadic languages. They are as

follows:

1. Palatalization: Palatals are most likely

allophones of their corresponding alveolars, e.g., g < *3

and g < *E.

2. /w/ and /y/ interchange: For comparative

purposes, these phonemes can often be interpreted as

phonetic variants.

3. Neutralization of prosodic contrasts: The full

range of prosodic features (voiceless, voiced, and

glottalized) in syllable final position does not occur any-

where in Chadic.

4. /47 + /r/ in syllable final position.
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Specifically for Hausa and Dera, numerous linguistic

properties and regular sound correspondences (which Newman

refers to as sound laws) are noted in various works by

Newman (1970, 1974, 1976, 1977) and Schuh (1976, 1978).

These points are presented here because they aid in recog-

nizing cognates and sound correspondences in the data

presented in Chapter Three.

Hausa Traits

1. *£ > y. This is a regular phonological shift

postulated by Newman (1970). It occurs in all environments

including intervocalically and in syllable final position.

Secondary phonoloqical shifts include y_+ g/___g,g and

y + i/___S (in syllable final position).

2- *.1_.>£

3. *l,’ y. This is not a regular phonolOgical

shift.

4a. *N > fl/___#. Nasal consonants, *m or *n, are

lost in word-final position. Also, according to Schuh

1976 *N + 3/__g#, i.e., *m_or *n_may appear as a velar

nasal [3] word finally.

4b. /n/ and /m/ assimilate to the point of

articulation of a following consonant. Complete assimila-

tion takes place before liquids. /m/ is subject to

weakening to [w] before /r/ and /n/.
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5. In word final or syllable final position,

*K + [u] or [w] where *K represents the velar obstruents

/k/, /g/, and /k/; *T + [r] or [1] where *T represents the

alveolar obstruents /t/, /d/, and /d>; *P + [u] or [w]

where *P represents the labial obstruents /p/, /b/, and

/i§/.5

6. Palatalization of alveolar consonants occurs in

the environment preceding front vowels as mentioned above;

7. *éTI g following a long vowel in intervocalic

position. This shift does not occur in initial position or

following a short vowel.

8. /f/ + [h] /__;V +back

9a. A regular sound correspondence occurs between

initial /h/ followed by a short /a/ and initial n in

closely related Chadic languages. This can be accounted

for by Newman's proposal in his 1970 publication, that this

/h/ is derived from nothing, i.e., /h/ < *5, "by phonemi-

cization of a phonetic feature of word onset along the same

lines described by Greenberg (1947) for the origin of /'/'

(p. 173) .6

9b. According to Newman (1976), sometimes a glide or

semivowel occurs phonetically as onset before words which

are otherwise analyzed as vowel-initial; [w], or [y], is

used instead of [h] or [']. The phonotactic constraints

in Hausa disallowing vowel-initial words can be schemati-

cally summarized:
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+*flVlCV 'V1CV2, where -glottalized

2
C

+ hV1CV2, where V1 short /a/

V1 = /u/

+ yVICVZ, where V = /i/

+ wV1CV2, where

10. Newman (1977) notes that Hausa A/ corresponds to

4y, gy, 'g, k, 'g, 'y, L, or H, in other Chadic languages.

11. Hausa makes use of an epenthetic syllable final

/r/.

Angas Traits

l. Newman and Ma (1966) point out that devoicing of

obstruents takes place in initial and final positions in

Angas.

2. Newman and Ma (1966) also claim that /n/ in

Plateau languages often correspond to *5.

Dera Traits

l. Intervocalic weakening of obstruents to

sonorants. *P.+ E, where *P represents labial obstruents,

/p/, /b/, and /£/. A secondary shift occurs in some Dera

dialects where the weakening process is reversed and /B/ is

used intervocalically instead of /w/; *T + 5, where *T

represents alveolar obstruents, /t/, /d/, and /d>;

*K + Q, where *K represents velar obstruents, /k/ and /g/.

Two secondary shifts take place concerning the weakening of
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the velars. /h/ + fl/Vl___V1, i.e., /h/ is deleted in the

environment between two identical vowels, and /h/ + [w] /

(V+back)___(v+back), i.e., /h/ + [w] preceding, or follow-

ing a back vowel.7

2. Final position hardening. /r/ + [t] in final

position. According to Newman this is a diachronic shift.

Intervocalic /r/ in Dera corresponds to /t/ in related

languages whereas /t/ in final position corresponds to /r/.

3. 5 + c! synchronically.

4. Loss of sibilants. *S + y_where *8 represents

the sibilants /s,z,s/ and /i/. This shift operates in all

environments. A secondary shift, 1 + g /___V+back, some-

times occurs.

5. Reappearance of /§/. *9 > 5. Dera é corres-

ponds to g/k/E_in other related Chadic languages.

6. wael harmony occurs in trisyllabic verbs. If

the first vowel of a verb is +hi, then the penultimate

vowel is +hi and agrees in frontness with the first vowel.

If the first vowel is not /i/, or /u/, the penultimate

vowel is /a/. There is one exception iibere 'buy'

(Frajzyngier 1976).

7. /a/ is the only vowel which occurs in word

initial position.



NOTES

1It is not explicitly stated in Kraft (1981) which

dialect of Angas is used in the data presented. However,

the two dialects are distinguishable phonologically and

lexically. In many words Plains Angas has the vowel aa

(long a) where Hills Angas has 00 (long 0), e. 9., 'stand

up' inPlains Angas is /yaal/, _hile in Hills Angas it is

/yool/

2Given that the number of speakers cited in this

source for Angas and Karekare are off by a count of about

one hundred thousand compared to the more recent figures

cited for these languages in the 1963 Nigerian census, it

is suspected that this figure may grossly underrepresent

the current number of Dera speakers.

3Burquest (1971) treats /6/ as an allophone of /'/

occurring only with the feature of palatalization syllable

initially, with /'/ occurring elsewhere syllable initially.

4Schuh (1978) states that short /e/ and /0/ may be

variants of short /a/ conditioned by consonantal environ-

ment.

5This set of phonological shifts is referred to as

the Klingenheben laws after August Klingenheben for his

article "Die Silbenauslautgesetze Des Hausa" Zeitschrift

fur Eingeborenen-Sprachen, Band XVIII, no. 4, .

6Because an initial /a/ commonly occurs in body part

terms in Chadic languages, there is a theory which suggests

that this initial /a/ may be a prefix. However, Newman

asserts that /a/ was not a prefix in proto-Chadic; rather,

it was an inseparable part of the individual lexical items.

7The intervocalic weakening of obstruents to sonorants

does not take place when the obstruent precedes /e/, when

the obstruent follows a short vowel, and when the obstruent

is the consonant in a syllable of C3 of trisyllabic words.
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CHAPTER III

PROTO-FORMS FOR CHADIC WEST-A

In this chapter a phonemic inventory is presented for

proto-Chadic West-A consonants and vowels based on the

comparative data. 'Regular' sound correspondences are

illustrated for consonants and vowels for each set of

cognate items to exemplify each reconstructed phoneme

postulated in this study. A discussion of the proto-

phonemes and 'regular' sound correspondences are included

also. The cognates and the reconstructions for Chadic

West-A are listed in Appendix A.

Phonemic Inventory of Provisional Reconstructions

Consonants

Labial Dental Palatal Velar

Stops t c k

b d g

Glottalized

Stops g d‘ K,(CX)

Fricatives f s 5

37
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Labial Dental Palatal Velar

Nasals m n

Liquids l

r

Semivowels w y

VOwels

Initial waels: i, Y, a, V

Medial vowels: i, e, Y, V +hi, u, o, W, a, V

Final VOWBIS: i, e, Y, 11, O, W, V, (-V)

Discussion of Phonemic Inventory of

Provisional Reconstructions

Consonants

A voiceless bilabial stop is not included in the

phonemic inventory. There is no evidence in the data which

warrants that a **/p/ be reconstructed. /p/'s occur

initially in Angas and Dera. However, they correspond

mostly to initial underlying /f/'s in Hausa, Sha, and

Karekare. Since the phoneme /f/ occurs in the majority of

the five languages this is chosen as the symbol in the

reconstructions rather than /p/. There is no evidence for

reconstructing a voiced palatal stop, a voiced labial

fricative, or a voiced palatal fricative.
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**/K/ is used as a symbol which represents some

glottalized velar phoneme with its varying reflexes

occurring in each language under unidentified conditions.

In the few examples given in the list of sound corres-

pondences, it occurs both initially and medially. Its

reflexes include /k/, /g/, /k/, /'/, /J}/. /kw/, /w/, and

/6/, for the various languages.

The symbol **Ex is not a phoneme. Rather, it is a

symbol used to represent some sort of phonetic onset of

word-initial vowels. This parallels Newman's scheme for

the phonetic onset of Hausa word-initial vowels. **Qx

corresponds to Newman's *E. The various reflexes in the

languages include In]! ['1 I [W] I [Y] I [kW] I [gwlI and H-

Vowels

The symbols /Y/ and /W/ represent a front vowel and a

back vowel, respectively. The symbols /V/ and /(-V)/ both

represent unspecified vowels; the latter symbol applies

only to final vowels of verbs. The initial vowels /i/ and

/a/ occur with verbs and nouns, and /Y/ and /V/ occur only

in a few nouns in the data examined. The vowels which

occur in medial position are noted above. /e/, /o/, and

/W/ do not occur medially with the verbs, and each phoneme

occurs in only a few of the items in the data. The other

medial vowels occur with all of the grammatical categories

represented in the word list. The only final vowel which



40

applies to verbs is /(-V)/, where the hyphen indicates that

the vowel is a suffix with phonological or morphological

implications (depending on the language), and the parenthe-

ses indicate the uncertainty of the existence of such a

final vowel in proto-Chadic West-A verbs.

'Regular' Sound Correspondences

In the following list of 'regular' sound corres-

pondences, the position of corresponding phonemes within a

word is noted by the placement of hyphens with each

phoneme. A hyphen following a phonemic symbol indicates

that the sound occurs word initially; a hyphen preceding a

phonemic symbol indicates that the sound occurs in word

final position; a hyphen on either side of the phonemic

symbol indicates that it occurs medially. In some examples

medial phonemes correspond with final phonemes. This

happens where the form for a particular language for a

particular item ends with a vowel and the corresponding

citation(s) in another language(s) is consonant final.

A plus sign (i.e. +) indicates a morphological

boundary. If it is placed preceding a phoneme, this indi-

cates that a morphological unit precedes it, be it the root

or a prefix; if it is placed after a phoneme, this indi-

cates that a morphological unit follows it, be it the root

or a suffix.



3.

9.

16.

21.

32.

43.

64.

71.

77.

92.

97.

106.

116.

121.

128.

132.

156.

195.

87.

187.

**b

ashes

beard

blind man

bow

charcoal

divide

five

give

groundnuts

hunt

knee

liver

mouth

night

open

place

shoot

two

“I,

horn

tie

41

Consonants

H S

b- b-

-w-

_b- _p

b-

b...

b-

b- b-

b-

b-

-u-

fw-

‘P

p-

p-



3.

23.

26.

41.

51.

62.

70.

72.

74.

103.

114.

122.

146.

155.

161.

162.

167.

175.

184.

190.

210.

13.

17.

**t

ashes

break into pieces

burn

die

eat

fire

gather

gO

go out

lie down

moon

nose

rope

sheep

sit

skin

speak

sun

thigh

tooth

woman

*td

beans

bite

blood

42

+-c- +-t-

+-c-

-r-

-r-

-r-



36.

54.

66.

79.

85.

88.

95.

134.

137.

153.

159.

162.

190.

197.

11.

18.

24.

25.

37.

45.

S7.

64.

68.

103.

**d (cont'd)

come

eye

fly

guinea fowl

hit

horse

kill

pull

quiver

88W

sickle

skin

tooth

urine

a!

bird

blow

(Woman's) breast

build

cook

dog

fall

five

four

lie down

43

-j-

-r-

-r-

-h-

’1'

-r

-r

-r

-r-



111.

121.

128.

142.

153.

177.

187.

98.

113.

152.

171.

19.

21.

25.

32.

37.

38.

44

“'4‘ (cont'd) H S

millet

night

open -4:

refuse ‘H-

sew

swallow +-d: d-

tie A;

V

**c

knife sh-

monkey

seize

steal

**k

arrow

baobab tree k—

body +-k +-k

bow -k- -c-

build

charcoal

cook -g-

cooking pot

-r

C-

c-

sh-

sh-



50.

63.

67.

75.

79.

80.

81.

84.

85.

88.

91.

95.

98.

112.

116.

118.

140.

142.

151.

155.

172.

185.

194.

202.

204.

**k (cont'd)

ear

fish

forge

goat

guinea-fowl

hair

head

hen

hit

horse

hunger

kill

knife

moisten

mouth

navel

rat

refuse

seed

sheep

stomach

three

turtle

wash

weave

45

+-j-

+-k-

c-

-c-

+-k-

sh-



32.

60.

130.

139.

161.

182.

183.

8.

20.

56.

190.

13.

44.

45.

52.

65.

75.

94.

122.

128.

172.

**g

beard

charcoal

fill

person

ram

sit

tear (v.)

ten

**K

beans

bone

faeces

tooth

**C

bite

do

dog

egg

flour

goat

intestines

nose

open

stomach

46

-g-

1(-

+42- +-g-

g—

9—

n9-

.9-

39'

-g-

-9-

g-

y-



177.

189.

190.

203.

18.

34.

57.

63.

68.

72.

74.

120.

162.

175.

184.

207.

46.

**Cx (cont'd)

swallow

tongue

tooth

water

**f

arrow

blow

close

fall

fish

four

go

go out

new

skin

sun

thigh

white

**8

arm

arrow

bone

charcoal

dream

47

-3h-

fy-

-811.-

p-

p-

mp-

”/'-

-s-

‘3

-8-

gw-

p-

—w-

p-

-w-

p-



52.

56.

62.

65.

80.

99.

101.

106.

110.

117.

138.

140.

145.

156.

189.

204.

19.

84.

91.

94.

108.

112.

136.

**s (Cont'd)

399

faeces

fire

flour

hair

know

leg

liver

medicine

name

rabbit

rat

roast

shoot

tongue

weave

**2

body

hen

hunger

intestines

man

moisten

put down

48

-811-

-8h-

+-j-

-j-

SY"

+-y-

"C

2- z-

-z-

z-

-y—

-sh-

y-

-y-

y-

w-



146.

161.

47.

98.

126.

8.

16.

17.

32.

41.

50.

60.

67.

79.

91.

97.

108.

109.

111.

117.

118.

124.

**z (Cont'd)

rope

sit

*ag

drink

knife

old

**m

beans

blind man

blood

charcoal

die

ear

fill

forge

guinea-fowl

hunger

knee

man

meat

millet

name

navel

oil

49

sh-

-n

-m-

-n—

m-

sh-

-m

-111

'1'!

m-

-m

-m

-111

-m

-m

-m

+-m-

-m

-m

-m

mw-

2-

-sh-

-m-

-1“

-m

m-

m-

'3

w-

-j-

-m

-m

-m

-m

-m-

-5-

-m

-m

-m-



126.

138.

140.

151.

162.

167.

183.

203.

205.

210.

21.

31.

32.

37.

46.

66.

99.

109.

110.

122.

126.

134.

137.

50

**m (Cont'd) H

old

rabbit -m-

rat -H

seed

skin

speak

ten -m-

water

what m-

woman m-

**n

call

charcoal

cook

dream

fly (n.)

know -n-

meat n-

medicine

nose -fl

old

pull

quiver

-m-

-n

-n

-m

m-

+-m-

-n

.11-

“1'1

'1'!

-n

-m

-m

-m

m-

'3

'11

‘11

'3

-m-

'3

-m-

-m

-n-

-n-

-n-

‘11

'11

-n-

-m

-m—

-m

-n—

-n-

-n

-n

-n

'3

-n-

-r-



146.

148.

150.

154.

155.

161.

165.

184.

185.

197.

202.

12.

26.

38.

67.

87.

109.

113.

119.

137.

148.

159.

170.

**n (Cont'd)

rope

saliva

see

shadow

sheep

sit

sleep

thigh

three

urine

wash

**1

give birth

burn

cooking pot

forge

horn

meat

monkey

neck

quiver

saliva

sickle

stand up

51

-n-

-n-

-n-

-y-

-r-

-y-

'11

-n

ny-

-n

'3

n-

-n

'3

-n

'3

“n

n-

-n-

-n-

-3-

-n-

-n—

'3

-3-

“n

-n-

-n-

‘11

-r-



177.

189.

195.

207.

21.

32.

43.

63.

70.

71.

77.

92.

97.

106.

110.

114.

124.

138.

146.

152.

154.

163.

171.

**l (Cont'd)

swallow

tongue

two

white

**r

arm

bow

charcoal

divide

fish

gather

give

groundnuts

hunt

knee

liver

medicine

moon

oil

rabbit

rope

seize

shadow

sky

steal

52

H

-y-

+-r-

-y-

-r-

-y—

H/-i

-r-

fl/-i

'3

+-r-

-r-

-r

-r-

-r-

-r-

-r-

-r-

-r-

-r-

-r-

-r-

-r-

-w-

r-

-r-

-n-

-r-

-r-

-r-

-r-

-r—

hr-

-r-



190.

194.

62.

119.

123.

145.

190.

202.

208.

11.

24.

66.

112.

170.

182.

197.

**r (Cont'd)

tooth

turtle

**w

fire

neck

obtain

roast

tooth

wash

who

**y

beard

bird

(woman's) breast

fly

moisten

stand up

tear (v.)

urine

w-

y-

53

-r

y-

Y-

w-

w-

-j-

-Y-

-y-

Y-

-w-/_g-

y-

y-



44.

54.

52.

13.

94.

120.

122.

172.

189.

190.

203.

45.

65.

75.

**i

do

eye

**Y

egg

**a

bite

intestines

Open

nose

stomach

tongue

tooth

water

**V

dog

flour

goat

54

vowels

yi-

ha-+

ha-+

ha-+

ha-+

Initial vowels

Ya'

'a-+

'a-+

'a-+

'a-+

ha-

yi-

e-

a-

Ia-

yi-

ye-

gwa-

Ye-



63.

66.

122.

77.

139.

146.

11.

20.

87.

108.

112.

195.

18.

91.

110.

117.

154.

**i

fish

fly (n.)

11088

**e

groundnuts

ram

rcpe

**Y

bird

bone

horn

man

moisten

two

**V +hi

blow

hunger

medicine

name

shadow

55

Medial Vowels

-i-

-i

-a-

—i-

-i-

-i-

-u-

-u-

-o-

-e-

-i-

—u-

-i-

-e-

-e-

-e-

-i-

-i-

-i-

-i-

-a-

-i-

-e-

-e-

-3-

-e-

-8-

-e-

-u-

-u-

-1,-

-u-

—u-

-i-

-i-

-i-

-e-

-a-

-i-

-e-

-i-

-e-

-i-

-i-

-i-

-i-



162.

171.

7.

16.

32.

41.

46.

50.

79.

85.

95.

98.

118.

119.

140.

142.

145.

185.

190.

194.

**V +hi (Cont'd)

skin

steal

**u

baobab tree

blind man

charcoal

die

dream

ear

guinea-fowl

hit

kill

knife

navel

neck

rat

refuse

roast

three

tooth

turtle

56

H S

-u-

-u-

-u—

-u-

-u-

-u

-u-

-u-

-u—

-0-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-a-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-u-

‘11

-e—

-u-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-u—

-u-

-a-

-9-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-i-

-i-

-u—

-u-

’11

-u-

-uwa-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-u-

-u-



88.

110.

137.

138.

146.

24.

159.

163.

183.

l.

2.

3.

9.

21.

23.

25.

31.

43.

60.

70.

80.

57

**o H S

blood -i- -o-

horse -o-

medicine

quiver

rabbit -o -o-

rope

**w

breast

sickle -au-

sky

ten -o-

**a

arm

arrow

ashes

beard

how -a- -a-

break into pieces

build

call

divide -a-

fill

gather -a- -a-

hair

-0-

-o-

-u-

—o-

-a—

-a-

-a-

-a-

-i-

-a-

-0-

-0-

-0—

-e-

-0-

-8-

—w-

-a-

-a-

-3-

-a-

-a-

-a-

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0

-0-

-0-

-u-

-u-

-e-

-a-

-8-

-a-

-a-



92.

109.

114.

124.

126.

152.

153.

161.

175.

177.

182.

202.

204.

207.

21.

26.

32.

37.

38.

56.

58

**a (Cont'd) H

hunt

meat -a-

moon

oil -a-

old

seize

sew

sit -au4

sun

swallow -i-

tear (v.) -a-

wash -a-

weave -a-

white -a-

**V

beans

beard

bow

burn -o-

charcoal -a-

cook

cooking pot

faeces -ae

-a-

-a-

-a-

-u-

-a-

-e-

-a—

-a-

-i-

-a-

-a-

-a-

-i-

-a-

-e-

-0—

-e-

-a-

-a-

-a-

-a-

-a-

-a-

-a-

-a-

-a-

-a-

-i-

‘a-

-a-

-i-

-u-

-i-

-a-

-9-

-0-

-a-

-a-

-a-

-0-

-8-

-0-

-0-

-0-

‘11-

-3-

-i-

-i-

-i-

-u-



57.

62.

63.

64.

66.

67.

68.

74.

77.

79.

84.

87.

97.

99.

103.

106.

111.

113.

121.

128.

134.

137.

138.

151.

155.

**V (Cont'd)

fall

fire

fish

five

fly (n.)

forge

four

go out

groundnuts

guinea-fowl

hen

horn

knee

know

lie down

liver

millet

monkey

night

open

pull

quiver

rabbit

seed

sheep

59

H S

—u-

-e-

-i-

-a—

-u-

-9-

‘u-

-u—

-e-

-i-

-u-

-u-

-e-

-0-

-a-

-e-

-e-

-a-

-e-

-a-

-a-

-a-

'0

-e-

-a-

-8-

-a-

-e-

“a.

-u-

-a-

-a-

-e-

-8-

-a-

-a-

-u-

-a-

-i-

-a-

-o-

-e-

-u-

-i

-9-

-u—

-0-

-a-

-i-

-a-

-i-



156.

161.

162.

163.

165.

167.

170.

184.

187.

189.

190.

197.

19.

24.

75.

94.

108.

121.

132.

146.

60

**V (Cont'd) H

shoot

sit

skin -a-

sky

sleep (n.)

-a-

-u—

-0-

Final Vowels

speak

stand up

thigh

tie -au-

tongue -B-

-e

tooth -o-

urine

**i

body -i-+

(woman's) breast

goat -iya

intestines -i

man -i

night

place

rope

-8+

-u-

—o-

-i-

-3

-a-

-a—

-i-

-i—+

-i

-a-

-i-

-a-

-u-

-9-

-a-

-u

-i

-i

-i

-i

-i

-i

-0-

"O

-0-

-i-

-u-

-0-

-i-

-i-

-e-

-i-

-i

-i

-i

-i

-oi



155.

175.

38.

114.

120.

159.

163.

205.

68.

109.

195.

50.

54.

77.

79.

111.

116.

61

**i (Cont'd) H S A

sheep -iya

sun -fl

**e

cooking pot -e

moon

**Y

new

sickle -e

sky -e

what -e -a -e

**u

four -u -E -H

meat -11W

two -u

**0

beard

ear -e -9 -fl

eye -o -ay

groundnut

guinea-fowl

millet

mouth -a-+ -o

-i

-i

-e

-e

-i

-i

-i

-iya

‘11

'0

‘11

'0

“"0

‘0

"O

'0

"'0

-a

-i

-e

-e

-i

'11

-o

-o

-o

-o

-o

-o

-u



172.

184.

190.

7.

45.

56.

62.

63.

80.

81.

84.

106.

119.

126.

130.

163.

190.

207.

208.

**o (Cont'd)

stomach

thigh

**W

tooth

**V

baobab tree

dOg

faeces

fire

fish

hair

head

hen

liver

neck

old

person

sky

tooth

white

who

** (-V)

all verbs

62

-i

-a

-i

-a

-i

-ai

‘3

'3

-e

-i -aw

-i -a

'3

‘0

‘6

'0

-e

'U

-i

-a

‘8

‘U

-u

-a

-a

-w

-i

-a

-e-+

‘0

'0

-e

-u

-i

-o

-ai

-oi

-i

‘0

'0
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Discussion of 'Regular' Sound Correspondences

Depending on the criteria used to determine the 'regu-

larity' of sound correspondences, the sound correspondences

illustrated for each reconstructed phoneme may or may not

be considered regular. The minimal requirement ascribed

for the term 'regular' determines what is considered as a

regular sound correspondence; in this study a regular sound

correspondence is one which occurs at least twice. The

sound correspondences illustrated comply to this criterion

with varying degrees.

Consonants

1. **g

Correspondences upon which the phoneme *fg is recon-

structed comply minimally; there exists only one cognate

set which demonstrates a sound correspondence between

initial /£/'s in Karekare and Dera, (#87 'horn') and one

medial sound correspondence, gg~bg~£_in Hausa, Angas, and

Dera, respectively (#187 'tie'). Because of this, the

reconstruction of the phoneme **g for either set may appear

dubious, especially given the fact that the first cognate

set includes only two of the five languages investigated,

and the other includes three. However, the second

consonant in the first cognate set (#87 'horn') under the

given definition is a regular sound correspondence between
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the two languages involved, and the corresponding /g/'s

are phonemically identical. Therefore, /g/ is recon-

structed as a proto-phoneme. This cognate set may

represent a loan word, one language borrowing from the

other. On the other hand, perhaps initial /£/'s do

regularly correspond across the two languages, but by

chance, evidence of this is not incorporated in the data.

There are no other examples in the data of medial /g/

correspondences.

2. **K

Correspondences for the reconstructed symbol **§ are

few and inconsistent; the only correspondence which does

occur more than once is /£/«~/g/‘~/6/ in Hausa, Sha, and

Angas, respectively, occurring in both initial and medial

position. There is not enough data in this study to

determine whether or not there exist specific environments

for the various reflexes in the languages.

3. **Ex

As mentioned above, Ex is a symbol which represents

phonetic onset of otherwise word-initial vowels. It

manifests itself as various sounds in the languages. The

reflexes in Hausa include [y], [h], and ['1: the alternate

reflexes may be accounted for by the scheme for phonetic

onset preceding word-initial vowels explained in Chapter

Two, where **Qx corresponds to Newman's *8 for Hausa. In

the other languages in this study (e.g. Angas) fl may also

be a reflex of this phonetic symbol.
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[h] occurs preceding word—initial short /a/ resulting

in the phonetic realization [ha] in Hausa. Short /a/ or

[ha] happens to occur initially in some body part terms in

Hausa.l This alleged prefix in Hausa, according to the

definition set forth, regularly corresponds with initial

['a] in Sha. However, since ['a] occurs as a prefix

designating nouns in general in Sha, it is not clear what

morphological function initial [ha] in Hausa corresponds to

in Sha. Does it correspond to a phonologically similar

morpheme with the same function as a body part prefix as in

Hausa, or is it corresponding to a phonologically similar

morpheme with a different function- that of designating

nouns in general? Perhaps there are two functionally

distinct prefix morphemes that are phonetically similar in

Sha, ['all— indicating body part terms, and ['alz-

indicating nouns in general.

Hausa [h] in body part terms corresponds to [kw] and

['/H] in Karekare. There is only one example of a corres-

pondence between Hausa and Dera for body part terms in

which initial Hausa [h] corresponds to initial [w]

occurring before /a/. There are no examples of Angas

cognates which occur for body part terms included in the

data.

Elsewhere (other than with body part terms) concerning

**Qx, the only correspondences which can be said to occur

'regularly' are ['1 and [y] between Karekare and Dera

respectively. Other reflex correspondences occur
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sporadically, or inconsistently. However, as in the case

for **/Q/, **Ex is reconstructed for these items because

other evidence identifies them as cognates, though there is

not enough evidence in the data to say that the **9x

reflexes represent regular sound correspondences.

It is this sporadic and inconsistent nature which

characterizes the correspondences of other cognate sets

upon which the reconstructed phonemes in this study are

based. For example, while Hausa initial /b/ regularly

corresponds with /b/ in Sha, Karekare, and Dera, and with

/p/ in Angas, the data does not indicate that Sha initial

/b/ 'regularly' corresponds to the said phonemes for Angas,

Karekare, and Dera.

Some of the inconsistencies in the sound corres-

pondences can be accounted for by phonological explanations

outlined for the various languages in Chapter Two. For

instance, in #106 'liver', Karekare.medial /b/ corresponds

with Dera /w/ instead of Dera /b/. This can be accounted

for by the phonological process explained above, whereby

intervocalic bilabial obstruents are weakened to [w] in

Dera; i.e. *P + ! intervocalically. Thus [w] is presumably

the surface representation of the underlying phoneme /b/.

Other phonological processes not mentioned in Chapter Two

can account for some other irregular correspondences, e.g.

in Angas the initial [f] in #97 'knee', may occur instead

of the expected [p] due to the environment in which it

occurs, namely preceding /u/, as might be the case for
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Karekare [f] in #132 'open'. The [f] in Angas for #3

'ashes', may be due to the following /a/. Based on these

data [v] cannot properly be accounted for; perhaps it was

an [f] resulting from the environment in which underlying

[p] occurred, and it somehow became voiced.

Other phonological processes such as epenthesis may be

operating. /b/ in the cognate items for Dera in #118

'navel' and #162 'skin' is not considered reconstructable.

It is treated as an epenthetic consonant in the following

examples:

A K D **

118. 'navel' kum kumbi kum

162. 'skin' 81m dimbi dV+hi m

4. **t

Hausa and Sha [c] correspondences are due to the

palatalization of /t/ in the environment preceding a front

vowel.

The corresponding Dera [r] which occurs may be

accounted for by the sound shift noted by Newman, discussed

in Chapter Two, whereby *T + r, intervocalically.

The medial [d] in Karekare in #210 'woman', and for

Dera in #184 'thigh', cannot be accounted for based on the

available data. They are however phonetically similar with

the phonemes in their cognate sets.

5. **g.

The correspondence for **/d/ in medial position occurs

as [r] in #54 ‘eye' and #8 'beans' in accordance with the
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same sound shift *5 + 5, intervocalically.

The [r] in #8 'beans' for Angas cannot be accounted

for from the data. It is a phonetically similar corres-

pondence though it does not occur regularly. There is the

possibility that this is not a cognate item.

Hausa [j] in #17 'blood' and #159 'sickle' may be due

to palatalization in the environment of a front vowel.

Sha [h] is noted by Jungraithmayr (1966) as corres-

ponding to [r] and other alveolars in related languages.

The justification for this is not apparent; see #54 'eye'

and #197 'tooth'.

While [2] is phonetically similar to the other sound

correspondences for Sha in #17 'blood', its environment is

not conducive to the palatalization of **/d/.

6. **€

Hausa intervocalic [r] can be accounted for by the

sound shift noted by Newman, *éf+ r following a long vowel

in intervocalic position. The final Hausa [r] in #64

'five', exemplifies the sound shift *T + E in syllable or

word-final position.

The reflexes of **éffor Sha include [d], [d5, [d], and

[h].

Angas reflexes include [43 initially, and [r] and [t]

in final position.

Karekare reflexes are almost consistently [43 except

in #18 'blow' for which the reflex is [t], and #45 'dog'

for which the reflex is [d].
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Dera [r] can be accounted for by the shift *T + g,

intervocalically. Dera final It] may be accounted for by

the final position hardening shift, 5 + t, in final posi-

tion.

7. **6

The Dera reflex of **/é/, [sh], is accounted for by

the sound shift noted by Newman, 9 + g.

8. **E

Palatalization of **k can account for the occurrence

of [c] in Sha and Karekare in items #7 'baobab tree', #21

'bow', #75 'goat' and #158 'sheep' whereas the underlying

g in Angas and Karekare for items #38 'cooking pot' and #63

'fish', respectively, is phonemic.

Dera [sh] in item #63 'fish' can be accounted for by

the sound shift mentioned above, 9 + g. Besides [k], Dera

reflexes include [h] and 5, both of which result from the

sound shift *K + h, intervocalically; the latter reflex is

due to a secondary sound shift which takes place, namely,

[h] + n / V1___‘V1 (i.e., [h] is deleted when it occurs

between two identical vowels). [9] occurs twice as a

reflex for Dera [w] also occurs as a reflex in the environ-

ment of back vowels.

Hausa ejective [k] occurs three times in the data and

corresponds to [k] most of the time in the other languages.

9. **£

As noted in Chapter Two, Hausa /f/ + [h] /__;V +back,

i.e., /f/ + [h] when followed by a back vowel.
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Reflexes for Angas vary; they include [p], [f], [mp].

Reflexes for Dera include [p] and [w], the latter

being the realization of the sound shift in Dera *P + w,

intervocalically.

10. **g

Dera reflexes include [y], [j], [w], and [sh].

[y] and possibly [j] can be accounted for by the sound

shift *S + y where *8 includes all sibilants. It is real-

ized as n in #2 'arrow', perhaps where [y] assimilated with

the front vowels in its environment. The reflex is real-

ized as [w] in #110 'medicine' where a secondary shift

takes place; y + w / __;V +back, i.e. [y] is realized as

[w] when followed by a back vowel.

11. **z

The same conditions hold true for this sibilant as for

the above sibilant **g for Dera; *S + y accounting for the

occurrence of [y] and [j] in Dera. /y/ is realized as [w]

in accordance with the secondary sound shift.

Hausa reflex /j/ is due to the palatalization of /z/

in the environment of a front vowel.

In Angas, devoicing takes place both word initially

and finally.

12. **m

The sound correspondences which exemplify the proto-

phoneme **m are numerous across the languages and they are

quite regular. It is sometimes realized as [n] in Hausa,

Karekare, and Sha. It also occurs word finally in these
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languages, and occurs medially in Hausa. This may be due

to the weakening of /m/ in these positions. /m/ has been

deleted in a few examples in Hausa, Karekare, and Dera in

final position. [3] also occurs in final position in

Karekare, and occurs once in medial position in Dera.

13. **g

The sound correspondences for this proto-phoneme are

more sporadic and inconsistent than the correspondences

which occur for **m.

Hausa initial reflexes include /n/, final reflexes,

fl, and medial reflexes [n] and [3] where the latter

represents nasal assimilation with a following velar

consonant. *N > p /___#, i.e. nasals, /m/ and /n/, are

deleted word finally. This phenomenon occurs in a few

examples in the other languages also.

Angas reflexes include both In] and [3] word finally.

Karekare reflexes include 0, [n] and [3] in various

positions.

Nasals followed by other consonants in the recon-

structed form in medial position are interpreted as two

consecutive consonants as opposed to a single unit. Some

nasals in the citation forms are considered here to be

epenthetic nasals as opposed to being reconstructable

nasals. Cognate items for which the phoneme **/n/ is

reconstructed where /n/ is followed by another consonant

include the following:
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37.

126.

155.

161.

184.

197.

202.

include a nasal appear below.
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H S A K

charcoal kugkusu

cook dyen dunku

old manshi

sheep tunkiya tanci

sit tog tiggu

thigh fantau

urine 'yandeg

wash wanke vwaB

kuggum

ddnge

manjo

tiga

pundo

yendin

**

kugkusum

JVnk ( -V)

magsv

tvgki

thg(-V)

anto

yVnan

wank(-V)

Items for which the reconstructed form does not

The nasals which appear in

the citation forms are considered to be epenthetic

phonemes.

Karekare items.

21.

52.

122.

153.

210.

*1 +

H S A K

bow rigka

egg es 'igsa

nose hagci 'aton wantan

sew dandh

woman mace mat mendo

l4. **1

raha

wariB

dade

As shown below, epenthetic n tends to occur in

**

rVka

Ys

atin

dad(-V)

The [y] reflexes in Hausa result from the shift

y, which according to Newman is not considered a

regular phonological shift; see #26 'burn', #119 'neck',
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#148 'saliva', #177 'swallow' and #195 'two'. Also in

Hausa, the sound shift #1 + r is exemplified; #67 'forge',

#189 'tongue', and #207 'white'.

15. **r

The correspondence -i§/fl in #63 'fish' and #124 'oil'

in Hausa is accounted for by the regular phonological sound

shift postulated by Newman *5 + y and the secondary sound

shift, 1 + i /___ S, i.e. y + i in syllable final position.

In #71 'give', the correspondence 6 may be due to these

sound shifts and vowel coalescence, where the [i] is

absorbed by the preceding vowel.

An epenthetic [r] occurs in the cognate item for

Karekare in #111 'millet' as shown below:

K D **

111. millet magdo modo vaB

Dera final [t] is another example of the hardening

rule, 5 + E in final position.

16. **y

The reflex [w] for Angas and Dera is due to the

environment in which it occurs, i.e. before a back vowel.

17. **w

An epenthetic [w] occurs in the cognate item for Dera

in #163 'sky':
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H S A K D **

163. sky 'are rawi rV

Other phenomena occurring in the cognate sets include

vowel deletion, use of masculine markers, and metathesis:

Forms with a deleted vowel include the following:

H S A K D **

8. beans girm. 'idem worom KVde

189. tongue hagghe 'ales lis lusan yilik le

The use of k as a gender marker for masculine nouns in

Chadic languages may explain the Angas form #2 'arrow':

H S A K D **

2. arrow pas fasku peek fask

The process of metathesis which commonly occurs in

Chadic languages is demonstrated in the following examples:

H S A K D **

32. charcoal gawayi gegp gVEQ

162. skin fata fukut thk

187. tie éaure bat Joge 4Ng(-V)
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VOwels

The vowel correspondences occur even more sporadically

and inconsistently than do the consonants. It is impossi-

ble to determine the quality of the reconstructed vowel for

most of the vowel correspondences. Few of the recon-

structed vowels occur word initially:

Initial Vowels

1. it;

Only two cognate sets occur upon which this **i is

reconstructed, the verb #44 'do' and the noun #54 'eye'.

The initial vowel given for Karekare in both words is

'if. Dera and Hausa show what is interpreted here, a

glide [y] as phonetic onset for #44 'do', and no phonetic

onset is indicated in the citation form for #54 'eye' for

these languages. These phonetic sounds preceding the

vowels are interpreted here as legacies of the recon-

structed phonetic manifestation, **gx.

2. **2

Only one cognate set occurs initially supporting this

reconstruction, namely, #52. 'egg'.

3. **2

This reconstructed phoneme has the most cognate sets

for initial vowels. However, the correspondences are still

sporadic in nature. There being few consistent regular
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correspondences for these vowel initial reconstructions

for the verbs, the process for arriving at these recon-

structions (and others) is somewhat arbitrary guesswork.

4. **V

The reconstructed initial unspecified vowel is a

catch-all phoneme. There exists some vowel but because of

its different reflexes in the various languages and the

lack of regularity between the correspondences (due in

part to the scarcity of cognates found in the data) it is

impossible to say what the quality of the proto-form may

have been.

All of the initial vowels are realized with the recon-

structed non-phonemic **Ex preceding them, be the reflex

['l, [h], [y], [w], [gw], or H. The examples which occur

with reconstructed **V initially occur with nouns in the

data.

Medial VOwels

Guesswork is also involved in reconstructing the

medial vowels. Most of the cognate sets show no consistent

regular correspondences for the vowels. Therefore, the

reconstructed vowels are based on the majority of the vowel

qualities which occur in the correspondences. The sound

correspondences which occur for the reconstructed medial

vowels, **i, g, g, X +hi, o, y, are few.
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5. Z +hi I

Perhaps this vowel is actually **i, but is realized as

u in various examples due to the environment of a labial or

velar consonant in which it occurs.

6. **u and **3

These are the two most frequently reconstructed

medial vowels for which an actual vowel quality can be

identified from the data.

7. **V

As with the reconstructed initial vowels, most of the

reconstructed vowels in medial position have been recon-

structed as **V. Most of the medial vowels have varying

non-recurring correspondences across the languages.

Final VOwels

Verbs

The final vowels have been analyzed in two groups,

verbs and non-verbs, i.e. the nouns, and the few

adjectives which are included in the data. For both cate-

gories it is difficult to identify vowel qualities for

reconstructions or to even ascertain that a final vowel is

reconstructable. For the non-verbs, various vowel quali-

ties have been reconstructed as final vowels, while only

**(-V) has been reconstructed for the final vowel of

verbs.
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Most of the verbs for Sha and Angas are monosyllabic

having the structures CV, CVC, or VC. The most prevalent

structure in the corpus of the data for both languages is

the CVC pattern. The corresponding cognate forms in Hausa,

Karekare, and Dera, have the pattern CVCV, with the final

vowel signifying the class in which each verb belongs.

Depending upon the meaning being conveyed and the context

in which it is used, the final vowel of the verb in Hausa

may have a range of differing qualities, e.g. [a, i, e, o,

u, or 8.] Also in the citation forms given, there does not

seem to be any consistent correspondence between the first

vowel (the root vowel) of the verb and the final vowel.

Among the cognate items the correspondences between the

vowels in the root and the ending vowel for Hausa include

the following:

£995 ending

-u- -u, -e, -a

-i- -a

-a- -a, -i

-au- -a

Also found in the corpus of the data, in non-cognate sets,

are the following correspondences:

 

root ending

-i-, -a-, -au- -e

In Karekare the majority of the final vowels of CVCV

patterned verbs have the qualities -3 and -a, which do not
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seem to convey any specific meaning. However, Schuh (1978)

states that their presence or absence is dependent upon the

context in which they are used. There does not seem to be

consistent vowel correspondences between the root vowel and

the final vowel in Karekare either. Most of the cognate

verbs with final -g_have g in the root. However, there are

examples where the root vowel is -g: with -3 final vowel.

Also examples occur where the final vowel is -g and the

root vowel is either -23, or -gr. There are a few examples

where root vowels -33 and ‘1? correspond with final vowel

-g, summarized:

 

root ending

-e- p -a- p '11- p ‘i- ‘11

Moreover, in the corpus of the data the following corres-

pondences can be found:

{225 ending

-a- -a, -u

-o- -u, -o

-e- -u

Most of the verbs with the CVCV canonical structure in

Dera, have -i and -g as final vowels. Among the cognate

items most of the examples have -g: and '2? as root vowels

with -i final vowel. Also occurring with -i final vowel

are root vowels -g-, -i§, -§-. Most of the root vowels

which correspond with the final vowel -g, are -gf, -i—, and

-g—. -gf and -3- also occur as root vowels with the final
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vowel -3. Elsewhere in the corpus of the data (other than

cognate items) the root vowel -35 is found with -i final

vowel. -§f and -ge root vowels are found with -3 final

vowel. Also a few examples of “ET and -ge root vowels are

found corresponding with -g and -3 final vowels, respec-

tively, summarized:

£923 ending

-e-, -u-, -e-, -o-, -i, -e

-i-, -a-

-a-, -u— -o, -a

The Dera final vowels are also present or absent depending

on the context in which they are used.

Because the presence or absence of the final vowel

with the verb structure CVCV is dependent upon the context

in which the verb is used for Hausa, Karekare, and Dera,

and due to the inconsistent pattern of vowel correspond-

ences between root and final vowels, there cannot be said

to be a consistent pattern of vowel harmony. Also because

the function of the final vowels in Karekare and Dera is

not clear, and in any case does not seem to parallel the

function of the final vowel in Hausa verbs whose quality

depends on the intended meaning as well as the context in

which it is used, it is impossible based on the data

presented here to reconstruct the quality of the final

vowel of the CVCV verb structure for Hausa, Karekare, and

Angas. Moreover, because the corresponding pattern for Sha

and Angas is CVC, the possibility of the proto-forms for
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verbs in Chadic-West-A having a final vowel is therefore

questionable. Thus, the final vowel for verbs with the

CVC pattern for Sha and Angas, and the CVCV pattern for

Hausa, Karekare, and Dera is reconstructed as (-V), with 2

indicating no vowel specified, the hyphen indicating that

it is an affixed element, and the parentheses indicating

the uncertainty of its existence in the proto-form.

Perhaps its presence in Hausa, Karekare, and Dera is due

to an innovation and its presence cannot be reconstructed

in the proto—form. Or, perhaps its presence is recon-

structable and is deleted in Sha and Angas. If its pres-

ence is reconstructable, its quality based on the data

presented here, in any case, is impossible to identify.

Of the five languages presented here, it is only Hausa

which has a complex and intricate system of the function of

the final vowel. This might indicate that this system and

the presence of the final vowel is a Hausa innovation.

Karekare and Dera perhaps developed final vowels inde-

pendently with a system of vowel harmony based on and

indicated by the majority of the root and final vowel

correspondences, but through processes of analogy and

borrowing in the separate languages the systems have become

opaque.

The vowel in the CV pattern of verbs seems to indicate

the same verb endings for Hausa and Karekare that were

represented in the final vowel of the CVCV pattern for

Hausa, Karekare, and Dera. It is not known if the final
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vowel of the CV pattern for Sha and Angas serve a gram-

matical or semantic function, or if it is etymologically

part of the CV verb. In Dera the final V of the CV pattern

seems to be part of the root because the endings -i and -g

are suffixed to the CV pattern. In Karekare, it is not

clear whether the final V in the CV pattern represents an

etymological vowel or an absorbed vowel ending with the

root vowel, because all CV verbs in the data end with -gr

or -g. It may very well be that the vowel represents

assimilation of a root vowel and a vowel ending which may

be the same indicating vowel harmony. In #12 'give birth'

1333 represents a CV pattern 13 with -g ending, a case for

which vowel harmony may be skewed between the root vowel

and vowel ending, so that vowel assimilation is not allowed

to take place, and thus is accommodated by a semi-vowel

making the would be CV-V pattern into a CVCV pattern. This

may be evidence that the CV pattern is actually a CV-V

pattern in Hausa, Karekare, and Dera. For the same reasons

that it is impossible to reconstruct the quality for the

final vowels of the CVCV pattern, it is also impossible to

reconstruct the final vowel for CV patterned verbs, whether

the V is considered etymologically a part of the word, or

if it is merely added for vocalization, or it is an ending

with grammatical and semantic implications.

With CV or V pattern verbs, reconstructed (C)V(-V), it

is unsure whether the final vowel represents vowel

coalescence of the verb root and the verb ending, or the
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vowel ending itself. Karekare 1233, #12 'give birth'

indicates that perhaps others must have a root vowel and a

vowel ending, -3 or -g, which coalesce, vs the supposition

that the CV or V verbs have no vowel ending as they do in

the CVCV pattern.

Some CV/V patterned verbs include the following:

H S A K D **

12. give birth 1e la-wu lo-i lV(-V)

34. close vu pe fa fV(-V)

36. come 20 ji ndu do-i dV(-V)

44. do yi 'i yi-e i(-V)

47. drink sha swe sa sa(-V)

51. eat ci ci tu tu-i tV(-V)

123. obtain wa wa-i wa(-V)

136. put down za wu-i zV(-V)

150. see ni na nV(-V)

Nouns

The final vowel in Hausa nouns marks gender: final -§

indicates feminine nouns as does the suffix ~1yg used with

some of the nouns, e.g. #‘s 75 'goat' and 155 'sheep'.

There are a few exceptions for the feminine final -a rule

of thumb- some masculine nouns end with -g. All other

nouns with other final vowels are grammatically considered

masculine. Other than the fact that Hausa masculine nouns
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seem to have mostly final -1, there is no apparent system

for predicting the final vowel, nor is there any evidence,

other than the gender distinction, of the various vowels in

the masculine forms carrying any other sort of grammatical

or semantic meaning. Most of the Hausa nouns in the data

end with -1 and -g.

Grammatical gender is not morphologically marked in

Karekare as it is to some extent in Hausa. Most of the

final vowels of nouns are -g and -1. There is no apparent

way of determining what the final vowel will be.

Grammatical gender in Dera is not marked either. The

vowels occurring most frequently in word final position are

-1 and -g. There also does not seem to be any way to

predict the final vowel in Dera nouns.

There is no consistent evidence of vowel harmony

between the root vowel of the nouns and the final vowel in

Hausa, Karekare, or Dera. A few regular vowel corres-

pondences for the final vowels across Hausa, Karekare, and

Dera occur, but for the majority of them no specified vowel

quality can be reconstructed. Also, as with the final

vowels for the verbs, Angas and Sha nouns generally do not

end in vowels, thus having the pattern CVC (with a few

exceptions). Because of this the existence of final vowels

for nouns in the proto-forms is questionable. Since Hausa

is known to add the final vowel -1 for vocalization, per-

haps a similar innovation took place in Karekare and Dera

whereby final vowels were added for phonological purposes.
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The problem is knowing which nouns have affixed vowels and

which ones have vowels as etymologically a part of the

word. The decision is made according to the information

contained in each cognate set, thus the inventory for

reconstructed vowels in final position for nouns.

See Appendix A for cognate sets and the reconstructed

lexical forms according to each gloss. A total of one

hundred and thirty-three reconstructions are given.

Thirteen of the reconstructed items are based on sound

correspondences from all five languages; thirteen across

four languages; thirty across three, and seventy-seven

across two languages.



NOTES

1Though Newman (1976) suggests that g is a prefix for

body part terms in Hausa, he suggests that short initial 3

was etymologically a part of the words in which it occurs

in proto-Chadic. Likewise, in the provisional recon-

structions posited for this study this 3 is not designated

as a prefix. Initial g or 22 in the Hausa verb 'to

swallow' is treated as an anomalous prefix. It does not

correspond to anything in the cognate set for the gloss,

and it does not occur with any other verb in the data.
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CHAPTER IV

WEST-A PROVISIONAL RECONSTRUCTIONS VS. NEWMAN'S 1977

PROTO-CHADIC RECONSTRUCTIONS

Discussion of Similarities

PR's posited for the West-A branch in this study are

compared with Newman's 1977 reconstructions representing

the entire Chadic language family. Seventy-two of the one

hundred and thirty-three PR's posited in this study corres-

pond with proto-forms posited by Newman (1977).

Of these seventy-two hypothetical forms, more than

half, i.e. forty-five, show similarities with each other,

with varying degrees. The remaining twenty-seven do not

show any similar characteristics. Those proto-forms

considered to show similarities are indicated with a

juxtaposed x for each set in the following list.

Of those PR's which show similarities with Newman's

reconstructions, twenty-nine of them are based on less than

four languages; twelve are based on data from three

languages and seventeen are based on data from two

languages. Only six of the PR's are based on data from

four languages and only ten are based on the data from five

languages.
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Because metathesis is a common process in Chadic

languages, the reconstructed forms for #11 'bird' are

considered similar. The reconstructed forms for #101 'leg'

are considered similar; the initial /a/ in Newman's recon-

struction may represent the so-called body-part prefix.

#13 'bite' and #45 'dog' indicate a possible regular

correspondence between proto-Lax /fl/ and proto-Newman /k/

in initial position. However, Newman suggests that the

reconstruction for #45 'dog' *kgr, may represent a wide-

spread loan word in Chadic languages, replacing *ggg, "the

true proto-Chadic word for dog" (1977:25).

Comparison of Provisional Reconstructions for Chadic

West-A with Newman's 1977 Proto-Chadic Reconstructions

** 'k

3. ashes bat betu x

7. baobab tree kukV kuka X

11. bird de\ dey x

12. give birth lV(-V) wa

13. bite ad(-V) kade

17. blood dom bar

18. blow deX-V) fi

19. body zi-k zi X

20. bone KYs Jagu X

21. bow rVka raga X

24. (woman's) breast ywdd waid X



31.

34.

36.

37.

41.

44.

45.

46.

47.

50.

51.

52.

54.

60.

62.

63.

64.

66.

68.

71.

72.

74.

75.

79.

80.

call

close

come

cook

die

do

dog

dream

drink

ear

eat

999

eye

fill

fire

fish.

five

fly

four

give

go

go out

goat

guinea-fowl

hair

89

**

na(-V)

fV (-V)

dV(-V)

(i‘Vnk (-V)

mut (-V)

i(-V)

VdV

sun

sa(-V)

kumo

tV(-V)

Y3

ido

gam (-V)

thV

wVS

erVfV

va‘

dinn

fVAL

bar(-V)

taf(-V)

th(-V)

Vki

deumo

sakV

wa

fu

(-)se

da

meta

ye/ca

kar

sawne

sa

semi

ti

a§i

ide

n-(y-)

aku/akwa

kerfi

bad

diwa

fwade

bars

6'3

pata

a (w) ku

zaban

gasi

X
N
N
N
N

X



81.

85.

91.

97.

98.

99.

101.

103.

109.

113.

114.

116.

117.

119.

121.

122.

124.

130.

139.

142.

145.

146.

150.

165.

head

hit

hunger

knee

knife

know

leg

lie down

meat

monkey

moon

mouth

name

neck

night

nose

oil

person

ram

refuse

roast

rope

see

sleep (n.)

90

4*

kV

duk(-V)

kV zV m

+hi +hi

erVm

cuk

sVn(-V)

sio

tV<i‘( -V)

lu

tare

bo-k

sV m

+hi

wulV

chi‘i

atin

mar

gV

gem

ku<i\(-V)

wus (-V)

ten

zori

nV(-V)

nVn

ka

hleQa

maya

gefu

suk-

sane

ass

xwan-

hlaw

bsdi

tara

ba

sam

wara

bedi

atsn

mar

metu

kure

b-ke

zawi

na

s-n(-)

>
<
X
K
N
N
N
X

>
<



170.

171.

175.

183.

185.

189.

190.

195.

202.

203.

205.

208.

stand up

steal

sun

ten

three

tongue

tooth

two

wash

water

what

who

91

* *

yVl(-V)

éyhir ('V)

fati

gwm

kun

le

aKVrV

wutW

bYlu

wank(-V)

am

mY

WV

*

Jars

xsre

fati

9 am

k‘w)an

ahlasi

sank)

sar(-)

c-Q.

mi/me

W8.

X
X
N
N



CHAPTER V

CONCLUSION

This thesis was based on the hypothesis that Newman's

reconstructions for the Chadic language family may not

adequately reflect the lower level structures of the

classification because of his method of comparison employed

(i.e. using a limited number of citations from sometimes as

few as two of the major branches in the Chadic family). It

was further hypothesized that positing proto-lexical forms

for each branch or subbranch first, then comparing these

proto-lexica would result in reconstructions which would

better reflect the branches and subbranches of the Chadic

classification as it stands, as well as represent the

Chadic language family as a whole.

A comparative study of five languages from the West—A

branch of the Chadic family was presented to test this

hypothesis by comparing the reconstructions posited in this

study with Newman's 1977 lexical reconstructions. The

languages used in the study, Hausa, Sha, Angas, Karekare,

and Dera were taken to be representative of their respec-

tive groups in the West-A branch. The vocabulary items

used in the word list were selected to include vocabulary
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items which Newman used in his 1977 publication, and to

include basic vocabulary words to maximize the chance of

finding cognates across the languages and to minimize the

chance occurrences of loan words. The reconstructed

phonemes and the sound correspondences upon which they are

based were illustrated in Chapter Three. The lexical

reconstructions and cognate sets upon which they are based

appear in Appendix A. In Chapter Four the PR's posited in

this study for the West-A branch were compared with

Newman's 1977 lexical reconstructions for Chadic in an

attempt to prove or disprove the hypothesis set forth in

this study.

The results of the comparison of the five languages,

and of the comparison of the PR's with Newman's 1977

reconstructions can be summarized in the organizational

chart shown in Figure 5.

Of the two hundred and ten vocabulary items included

in the word list, 40% (84) of them correspond to items

used by Newman (1977), while the remaining 60% (126) are

comprised of other basic vocabulary items. For 37% (77) of

these items, the data was such that no PR's could be

posited for them. However, PR's were posited for 63% (133)

of the items. Of these PR's, 10% (13) are based on data

across all five languages, 10% (13) are based on data

across four of the five languages, 22% (30) across three

languages, and 58% (77) of them are based on data from two

languages.
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Fifty-four percent (72) of the one hundred and thirty-

three PR's correspond to the proto-forms posited by Newman

(1977) for the Chadic family. A comparison of the two

sets of corresponding hypothetical forms showed that 63%

(45) of these are similar, while the remaining 37% (27) are

not. Most of the corresponding forms which show similarity

(65% of the 45) occur across less than four languages; 27%

(12) across three languages; and 38% (17) across two

languages. Only 22% (10) of the corresponding proto-forms

are based on data across five languages and only 13% (6)

are based on four languages.

It has been shown in this study that it was impossible

to posit PR's for many items, i.e. 37% (77) of the total

word list. Of the one hundred and thirty-three PR's

posited for the West-A branch, over half of them, 58%,

were based on cognate items which occur across only two of

the five languages. These results represent a scarcity or

lack of cognates found across the five closely related

languages.

The question remains, why were so few cognates found.

across the five languages, which according to the classi-

fication, are very closely related? There seem to be

three possible answers to this question: 1) The vocabulary

items included in the word list are not appropriate items

upon which to base a Chadic comparative study; 2) The

languages or language groups are not as closely related to

each other as might be assumed based on their positions in
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the classification; or 3) The time-separation among the

five languages obscures the recognition of cognates, e.g.

through semantic shift.

While almost all of the vocabulary items included in

the word list are items which are considered to be 'Chadic'

items for comparative purposes, the vocabulary items used

in this study are most likely appropriate. The problem of

dubious semantics may contribute some to the scarcity or

lack of cognates found across the languages. However, the

Angas and Karekare citation forms were purposely elicited

in Hausa in Kraft (1981) in an attempt to eliminate confu-

sion over particular referents. While a lot of data was

not found for Sha, more cognates still should have been

revealed over at least four of the five languages. more

cognate sets occur across Karekare and Dera which are

classified in the same group (being more closely related),

than between any of the other languages. This may be to

suggest that the second possible answer to the question

may be the more plausible, i.e. perhaps a re-working of

the classification at the lower levels of Chadic is in

order, to better represent the relative position of rela-

tionship between the languages. However, the most

plausible response is that of the third choice; although

all five of the languages in this study are closely

related, they are greatly separated in time, thus rendering

it difficult to reveal cognates.
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Due to the scarcity or lack of cognates, the PR's

posited in this study cannot be said to represent the

entire west-A branch. They represent those languages or

language groups upon which the PR's are based. Hence, the

term 'provisional reconstructions.‘ As the PR's represent

only the language groups from which data are taken, so do

Newman's 1977 reconstructions. Sixty-three percent (45) of

the seventy-two PR's which correspond to Newman's 1977

reconstructions are similar, but because of the scarcity

of cognates evidenced by the fact that the majority of

these PR's are based on data from only two or three

languages, this similarity shown does not necessarily mean

that Newman's 1977 reconstructions can be said to ade-

quately reflect the west-A branch. Too few data support

either set of lexical reconstructions, regardless of the

method of comparison used, to say that they represent the

entire West-A branch or the entire Chadic language family.

The ultimate problem with this comparative exercise of

the five Chadic languages investigated lies with the

unavailability of data, or the inconsistency of data which

are available. The only way to remedy this is for more

data to be made available by researchers and linguists

analyzing these Chadic languages in depth over adequate

periods of time. One way to ease the burden on the few

linguists interested in the study of Chadic languages would

be to encourage speakers of the languages to become lin-

guistically critical of, and interested in, the study of
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their languages.

All of the Chadic languages, Hausa aside, are minor

languages, spoken by a few thousand speakers to a few

hundred thousand speakers. The status of a minor language

often conjures up negative connotations in multilingual

settings among the speakers themselves and speakers of the

so-called major language(s). Involving more of the

speakers themselves in the study of the minor languages

would result in more manpower, more data, and less time

spent before adequate analyses could be made. More data in

general, for synchronic and diachronic studies would be

generated. In the process, perhaps the status of the minor

languages would be raised such that attitudes toward them

become more positive. Such a change in attitude could lead

to an interest in the standardization of the languages for

purposes used by the communities which speak the respective

languages. Instead of promoting negative connotations of

ethnic rivalry, which is traditionally assumed when an

attempt is made to raise the status of a particular

language in many multilingual societies, perhaps it would

conversely promote ethnic appreciation.

From the data presented in this study, it has been

shown that reconstructing proto-forms which represent the

West-A branch as a unit, using the languages Hausa, Sha,

Angas, Karekare, and Dera, is possible, but difficult due

to the lack of cognates which exist between the languages,

or to the lack of recognition of the cognates which exist.
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The results of this study do not by any means disprove the

claim that positing reconstructions at the lower levels

first would be a more suitable method to posit proto-forms

for Chadic. It may even be more plausible to posit more

than one proto-form for particular glosses as in

Jungraithmayr and Shimizu's Chadic Lexical Roots (1981), or
 

it may be the case that rearranging the lower levels of the

Chadic classification is in order. But the most likely

interpretation for difficulty of positing proto-forms for

Chadic West-A is that even some of the lowest branches in

the Chadic tree represent very old time separations.
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APPENDIX A

COGNATES AND PROVISIONAL-RECONSTRUCTIONS FOR CHADIC WEST-A

17.

19.

20.

41.

50.

54.

68.

117.

124.

148.

177.

185.

205.

blood

body

bone

die

ear

eye

four

name

011

saliva

swallow

three

what

Cognates Across Five Languages

jini

ji-ki

cashi

mut-u

kunne

ido

hulk

811118

yau

ha-Jiya

uku

me

zom

za—k

gish

mot

kum

yatlay

fud‘

'a-yin

may

lalla

dul

kun kwan

me

.100

doon

zu

kwasu

met-u

kumo

'ido

fedh

sun

lug

gal-u

kunu

miya

dom

yi-k

ween

mur-i

kumo

yero

parau

yim

yilek

J21-1

kunug

mi

*1:

dom

zi-k

KY3

mut(-V)

kumo

ido

fVJL

sinim

lV

ial(-V)

kun

m!



18.

36.

51.

56.

64.

74.

81.

116.

122.

140.

156.

189.

203.

12.

24.

26.

34.

37.

43.

blow

come

eat

faeces

five

go out

bead

mouth

nose

rat

shoot

tongue

water

beans

give

birth.

(woman's)

breast

burn

close

cook

divide

.101

Cognates Across Four Languages

hur-a

zo

ci

kashi

biyar

fit-a

kai

ba-ki

ha-nci

kusu

ha-rshe

Cognates Across

toy-

rah-a

S

fuJ‘

ci

'a-ton

bac

'a-les

ham

VU

dyen

pet

put

ke

p0

guzum

pus

118

Three

tal

pe

tip

K D

funt-u pind-e

ndu do-i

tu tu-i

'ise kuyuk

bad; bat

fat-a por-i

ka koi

bo bo-k

wa-ntan wa-rig

casag kom

bas-a bo-i

lusan

amu gwa

Languages

'idam worom

la-wu lo-i

yaii wori

til-e

fa

JLnk-u ling-e

rabatu

**

f1111424,)

dV(-V)

tV(-V)

KVsV

va‘

th(-V)

kV

bo-k

atin

kusum

sz(-V)

le

KVde

lV(-V)

chfi

tVl(-V)

fV(-V)

iVnk(-V)

rab(-V)



44.

46.

47.

63.

70.

71.

88.

101.

108.

109.

114.

121.

132.

138.

139.

142.

155.

172.

175.

187.

194.

204.

210.

102

COgnates Across Three Languages (Cont'd)

do

dream

drink

fish

gather

give

horse

leg

man

meat

moon

night

place

rabbit

ram

refuse

sheep

stomach

sun

tie (v.)

turtle

weave

woman

H S

yi

sha

kifi

tar-a tan

ba

doki

miji

luw

zomo samoh

C1

tunkriya

'a-ji

fat

JAure

kunkuru 'a-kur

sag-a

mace

A

81111

swe

61

+—més

tar

mpar

pi

ngem

Ea:

kur

sak

K

'i

suna

carafu

tar-u

bar-u

doku

siyo

mazi

lo

tare

bedi

bi

sameri

gemu

ku -u

tanci

'a-ko

fati

oak-u

mendo

D

yi-e

juwan

shiruwo

bo-i

dok

yo

lu

tere

biri

boi

gam

kur-i

tiaa

pori

Jose

**

i(-V)

sun

sa(-V)

erVfV

tar(-V)

bar(-V)

dok

sio

mYzi

lu

tare

bVJi

bi

stor

gem

kmfi-V)

tVnki

ako

fati

Jvfic-v)

kur

sak(-V)

mat



11.

13.

16.

21.

23.

25.

31.

32.

38.

45.

52.

57.

60.

62.

65.

103

Cognates Across Two Languages

arm

ashes

baobab

tree kuka

beard

bird

bite

blind

bow baka

break into

pieces

build

call

charcoal

gawayi

cooking pot

dog

e88

fall faJLi

fill

fire wuta

flour

bacen

fuh

sar

fwat

yer

at

+—vum

nan

gerp

cole

es

gam

ES

sara

bsto

kuci

bagwajo

'yad-u

rinks

ta -u

JAk—u

kugkusu

ada

'insa

yasi

bouyo

yiiiyo

bum

raha

tadle

JQh.1

na-i

ku3gum

kile

yede

gamei

wati

ashi

**

sar

bat

kukV

ngVyo

in‘

ad(-V)

bum

bakVn

rVka

tall-V)

JLk(-V)

na(-V)

kunkusum

erb

lee

chv

Ys

vak-V)

sam(-V)

thv

st

Vs



66.

67.

72.

75.

77.

79.

80.

84.

85.

87.

91.

92.

94.

95.

97.

98.

99.

103.

106.

109.

110.

111.

112 0

fly

forge

go

goat

ground-

nuts

guinea-

fowl

hair

hen

hit

horn

hunger

hunt

intes-

tines

kill

knee

knife

know

104

Cognates Across Two Languages (Cont'd)

H S

fie.-.

taf-i

akwi-ya

kaza

duk

ha-nji

shuk

san-i syen

lie down

liver

meat nama

medicine

millet

moisten jig-a

A

kolom

furum

cuk

ter

K

diyo

oci

Jebero

dakumau

saku

kezi

dukwa

celam

kuzum

bar-a

a—zi

dukw-a

CUJ‘U

rabsa

sorun

marci‘o

D

digin

ta-i

(r8200

duugo

wakai

£111

kiyim

bar-a

duw-i

baram

I'UVO

worin

mocfl.

yek-e

**

dinn

le(-V)

taf(-V)

Vki

JVbero

deumo

sakV

szV

duk(-V)

CYle

kV zV m

+hi +hi

bar(-V)

azi

duk(-V)

erVm

cuk

sVn(-V)

tVJI-V)

ersV

nam

sorxhin

mV 0

zYk(-V)



113.

118.

119.

120.

123.

126.

128.

130.

134.

136.

137.

145.

146.

150.

151.

152.

153.

154.

159.

161.

162.

monkey

navel

neck

new

obtain

old

open

person

pull

105

Cognates Across Two Languages (Cont'd)

H S

buile

den

put down

quiver

roast

rope

see

seed

seize

sew

shadow

sickle

sit

skin

'a-cyen

lauje

zauna zan

fats fukut

A

joli

kum

mpwi

bet

80

den

daloa

tea

ni

ken

rin

t03

K

wulaw

W8

manshi

'af-u

nga

28

zori

na

cawbu

dandlu

runi

lawdi

ting-u

D

shal

kumbi

pe

wa-i

manjo

ab-i

wu-i

douro

wush-e

wori

shat-e

dadte

dimhi

**

év1

kum

wulV

fY

wa(-V)

mansv

buck-v)

ab(-V)

gV

an(-V)

zV(-V)

dVlon

wus(-V)

ten

zori

nV(-V)

ka

Ear(-V)

daJY-V)

rxhin

leY

zan(-V)

tVng(-V)

thk

dV m

+hi



163.

165.

167.

170.

171.

182.

183.

184.

190.

195.

197.

202.

207.

208 O

sky

sleep

speak

stand up

steal

tear

ten

thigh

tooth.

two

urine

wash

white

who

106

Cognates Across Two Languages (Cont'd)

H S A

'a-re

potén

nya

ton

yal

yag-e

goma

ha-kori 'a-gahaw

biyu

wank-e vwaB

fati fyala

we we

K D

rawi

puro

non

tama

yir-i

cur-u shir-i

yag-u

gum

fantau pundo

wutu wuro

belu

'yandag yendin

*1:

rV

thVn

nVn

th(-V)

yV1(-V)

éXhid'v)

ya8(-V)

gun

anto

aKVrV

wutW

bYlu

yVnan

wank(-V)

falV

wV



APPENDIX B



H

1. arm

hannfi

2. arrow

kibiya

3.adms

caka

4. ask

tambaya

5. axe

gztari

6. baboon

swan?»

$83!!

’\

bacaw

maduk

‘akfi

7. baobab tree

kfika

COMPARATIVE WORD LIST

831'

pas

fwat

nag

sep

nker

tori

Sara

\ ’

fasku

(Sc 84)

bStS

(Sc 84)

téil

dAyAku

yifki

kuci

(Sc 84)

107

.APPEHWDIXIIB

arak

peek

(Sc 84)

def;

bile

shins

33m

kurnje

** *

sar

fask

bat batu

kukV kuka



H S

8. beans

wake

9. beard

-\

gemu

10. begin

—\ IA

soma fwa‘ay

11. bird

tsuntsfi 'awfish

12. give birth

haifa

l3. bite

ciza goh

l4. bitter

igci

15. black

baki

16. blind man

makifo

17. blood

jini 25m

girm

mpip

1%.

yer

git

\ S

ngo-vum

toom

(J 63)

108

idem

(Sc 84)

bagwajé

(Sc 84)

C8

raayi

(Sc 84)

laawfi

(Sc 84)

’yadu

lilani

bédi

\ \

mbugum

(Sc 84)

déonu

(Sc 84)

’\

VOI'om

b6uy5

lue goro

yiJkys

161

\ I

akare

kérék

JU3

’\

buum

’dom

**

KVde

ngVyo

1V(-V)

ad(-V)

bum

dom

4;,

V8

kade

bar



109

H S A K D ** *

18. blow

hfira m! fi funtu pindé th14‘(-V) £1

19. body

jiki zek sik zu ’yik zi-k zi

(Sc 84)

20. bone

Lashi gish iyis kwasu ween KY3 Jagu

(J 63)

21. bow

baki bacén ri rink; rah; rVka raga

(Sc 84)

bakVn

22. brains

Ewakwalwfi tabur ndulaka puli-puli

23. break into pieces

fashe pyin taiu ca 6. taJ‘(-V)

24. (woman's) breast

mini fwof wur yaii wori yWid waii

(Sc 84)

25. build

gina ta1 fiik Jikfi ighi dak(-V)

(Sc 84)

26. burn

tooy- hwoh tal geya tilé tVl(-V)

(N 70)

27. bury

binne bur wum mbulamu are bur



H

28. bush

daji

29. buttocks

gindi

30. buy

say;

31. call

kirE

32. charcoal

gawayi

33. cheeks

kumStfi

34. close

\

rufe

35. coldness

sanyi

36. come

20

37. cook

dafa

éit

bwin

sit

nag

gerp

\

cal

cet

110

riya

mbula

jana

daga

kfiakusu

15g511

fas-

(Sc 84)

laylay

ndu-

(Sc 84)

Janka-

(Sc 84)

lushu

guma

iibare

nai

I I

85385

nume

##51

\

doi

[1.3;

**

na(-V)

kunkusum

erb

fV(-V)

dV(-V)

iVnk(-V)

111383

wa

fu

(-)sa



H S

38. cooking pot

tukunya

39. cow

szniya

40. cut

yanki

41. die

EUCU

42. dig

haka

43. divide

réba

44. do

mushét

radog

mat

kér

masay

fifi

46. dream (n.)

mafarki

47. drink

sh;

mafwoibi\

dyel

cole

cen

\

muut

(J 63)

f5k

349

cin

sun

§we

111

gaabi

(Sc 84)

kwam

kiyusu

méetu-

(Sc 84)

K I

afaa-

(Sc 84)

rabatusu

'1

ads

suna

’

saa-

kilé

laa

kAshe

dalé

tiké

yie

3.5!;

juwan

nai

**

lee

mut(-V)

rab(-)

i(—V)

Viv

sun

sa(-V)

hla

hla

meta

ye/ca

kar

SBWDB

83



H S

48. drive away

kSrE

50. ear

A

kfinne kum

51. eat

oi oi

52. egg

Qwai 'ahégb

53. elephant

31w; didam

54. eye

ido yahay

55. face

fuska

56. faeces

kEshi pyan

57. fall

fadi fuh

cin

fi

kwom

K

68

.31

po-yit

q,

es

te

112

raku-

(Sc 84)

K K

sawru

K ’

(Sc 84)

tu-

(Sc 84)

'insa

\ a
'

uwan

(Sc 84)

'ido

dumfaw

'ise

figéta

tfii

Qiy -

yaa e

laara

yara

b62355

kuyuk

yukure

**

kumo

tV(-V)

Ys

ido

KVSV

fVih(-V)

semi

ti

agi

g swan

ida



H S

58. fatigue

gajiya makes

59. fatness

kfiJAJ‘Qiba

60. fill

K

cika sisyay

61. finish

’K ’

gama mah

62. fire

wuta mwan

63. fish

kIfI

64. five

biyar hé‘é

65. flour A

girl

66. fly

kud; 1akukush

67. forge

-~ ’

era duk-a-

mwan

nyin

waran

.12..

pet

88

nsi

kolom

113

lube

'ik525

njamu-

(Sc 84)

ways

yasi

(Sc 84)

KK I

carafu

(Sc 84)

basis

(Sc 84)

'apti

diyaw

kodbsu

lehi

gémék

35ml

dee

wati

”

shiruwo

béét

ashi

digin

guwi

*1:

Sam-V)

thV

st

erVfV

m?

Vs

dinn

kV1(-V)

n-(y-)

aku/akwa

ksrfi

bad

diwa



H S

68. four

hui: fui‘

69. frog

kwaib

70. gather

tara £33

72. go

tafi du

73. go in

shiga 96h

74. go out

fita

75. goat

akwiya ha

76. good

kyau

77. groundnuts

gyad: jukur

fiir

(J 63)

lumwat

kak

may;

met

sit

put

a
.

tit

K

malar

114

fEeiL

(Sc 84)

dindi

taru

baru-

(Sc 84)

K

wal

fataa-

(Sc 84)

Boci

(Sc 84)

K

yawaw

Jebero

parau

yumbwal

tai

gai

pori

I K

kwaara

Swag

iéeno

**

£ch

tar(-V)

bar(-V)

taf(-V)

th(-V)

Vki

iVbero

fwaie

bars

d-j

pata

a(w)ku



H S

78. guinea-corn

dawa

79. guinea-fowl

nga

80. hair

gashi

81. head

k§i

82. hear

31

83. heart

85. hit

bags

86. hoe

fartanya

87. horn

kin;

kuluf

hay

salay

duk

gyilu

SW8

tam

fip

kée

(J 63)

fwBt

dur

mwat

céen

(J 63)

som

115

K

wate

dakumau

(Sc 84)

saku

\

kaa

(Sc 84)

1.51:..-

(Sc 84)

zumbulum

kezi

dukwa

QEelém

(Sc 84)

’K

kure

duuao

wakai

k61

’K’

bo-gongo

yaafia

waare

diil

Eili

**

deumo

sakV

kV

szV

duk(-V)

ngVm

zaban

gasi

ka

hlaga



H S

88. horse

dfiki pirish

89. hotness

zafi

90. house

aki durum

91. hunger

yunwa

92. hunt

\ s

farauta wah

93. hyena

kfiri mfirfim

94. intestines

hanji

95. kill

kashe dukay-

hayi

96. king

sarki saf

97. knee

gwiwa sidyu

bfrn

W03

kwat

nkarsak

KVK

mbusaj

ngo-loB

K K

furum

116

dooku

(Sc 84)

fwaw

lu

’K

kuzum

(Sc 84)

K K

bara

zanje

’K

azi

(Sc 84)

dukwa

D ** *

d6k dok

35:35:

bénfi ména

kiyim kxhithim maya

béra bar(-V)

shikanagna

951 azi

dfiwi duk(-V)

5m;

harem erVm gafu



H S

98. knife

wufia shuk

99. know

sani syen

100. learn

k5y§ ton

101. leg

Eat; saka'u

102. leopard

dimisa ‘an

103. lie down

kwanta tés

104. lift

iiuki tak

105. lion

ziki 1:6ka

106. liver

hanta

cuk

sit

shii

(J 63)

mulut

ter

aP

mbwar

nki

117

Eadi

méntfi-

(Sc 84)

s s K

ciwatusu

siyo

mayiwa-‘

ma'awayi

tuib

'asu

cagSSyaw

rébsa

(Sc 84)

'yarnaw

waari

béni

kfiké

yoo

’ K

sugsu

J61.

’K

gare

J ’ K

namasgo

ruwo

gabe

**

cuk

sVn(-V)

sio

thE-V)

ersV

guk—

S 8113

388

V

X 90"



H S

108. man.

miji afélaw

109. meat

nima luw

110. medicine

magani

lll. millet

maiwa kushuk

112. moisten

31C;

113. monkey

biri wagay

114. moon

wata fan

115. mount

hau ‘ag

116. mouth

baki haagi

118

gwo-mis mazi

nam

K K

‘maagun

nyon

joli

tar

(Sc 84)

sorun

marék

(Sc 84)

cagatu

bfidéw

tare

J.

m I

maami

luu

”

worin

’K

mo 0

(Sc 84)

yéké

shal

tere

yéfii

'b5k

** *

mYzi

nam

lu hlaw

sorV n

+hi

mVib

zYk(-V)

ch

deV badi

tare tara

bo-k ba



H S

117. name

sfinfi 'ayin

118. navel

cibiya macuk

119. neck

wuya woh

120. new

sEbB

121. night

daré mafa'

122. nose

hanci 'at6n

123. obtain

sama mus

124. oil

mai mah

125. okra

kugéwa

126. old

tthS

aim

kum

cok

mpwi

mpar

mwir

tok

nsir

119

81.13

timbi

(Sc 84)

b51£m

haedi

K K

wanCan

waa-

(Sc 84)

K K

maru

gembaram

manshi

kumbi

duri

pee

biri

warig

wai

AK

mot

gaarak

’ K

manje

**

sV m

+hi

wulV

fY

chfi

atin

wa(-V)

man§V

sam

wara

beii

atan



120

H S A K D ** *

127. one

dayfi ham gak wadi ihmai

128. open

bide bway bét 'afu Abi bull-V)

ab(-V)

129. penis

bfira Jig dip '11; gwaare

130. person

K A ’

mutum taf go gga mu gV matu

131. pierce

hfida cul gel bancusa :14:

132. place

wuri mun pi(nyé) bi b5i bi

133. pour

Jtra kus 1; .2515 51; p.

(Sc 84)

134. pull

jE d53 deg nza ame an

135. push

tfira byah tus nzukwa dale

136. put down

’

ajiya lue da Jen zéa- wui zV(-V)

(Sc 84) (Sc 84)



H

137. quiver

kwari

138. rabbit

142. refuse

143. return

ram

rat

red

144. river

145.

gasa

IOBBC

146. rope

igiya

S

samoh

I

(08

’abah

wat

, K

acyen

dalog

nkafwan

ngem

K K

guzum

net

ta

for

tea

121

likaw

séméeri

(Sc 84)

gamu

C5833

made

k646-

(Sc 84)

\

tau

'K A

swci

K I

kaaru-

(Sc 84)

zBori

(Sc 84)

douro

purki

gam

’dwai

I I

puwa

I K

wushe

woori

**

dVlon

stor

gem

kusum

wus(-V)

ten

zori

gam

kure

b-ka

zawi



H S

147. run

gudu gal

148. saliva

yau lalla

149. salt

gishiri wuj

150. see

gani may

151. seed

iri

152. seize

-‘

kama

153. sew

Jinks dumo‘

154. shadow

-K A

inuwa cala

155. sheep

tunkiya sukuf

156. shoot

harbi bac

kiln

ni

ken

yie

ten

rin

pus

122

j60j5

(Sc 84)

153

kakSnda

nae-

(Sc 84)

cidam

cawu

den 6-

(Sc 84)

runi

tanci

basaa-

(Sc 84)

I \

buro

shaaré

daie

néoni

boi

** *

an

nV(-V) na

ka

Ear(-V)

dai(—V)

rV n

+hi

tVnki

sz(-V)



H S

157. shoulder

kaaJ; v3var

158. show

nfina dul..ti

159. sickle

15a];

160. sickness

ciwo

161. sit

K K

zauna zan

162. skin

fins fukut

163. sky

K K

‘are

164. slave

bawa mob

165. sleep (n.)

barci nya

cok

'mbi-le

t0!)

patio

nfwan

sem

123

lewdi

migsway

tingfi-

(Sc 84)

'irgi

fawl

njafum

taih

bélém

K I

ape

I I

shins

put

.9 'UVO

dimbi

I ;

puro

jéfié

non

** *

ley

zan(-V)

chg(-V)

thk zam

dV m

+hi

thVn

rV

nVn s-n(-)



H S

166. smoke

hayaCi

167. speak

£543 ton

168. spear

mishi dwand

169. spider

A

3125 yuw

170. stand up

cashi 1835

171. steal

siti jah
~ 0

172. stomach

ciki '331

173. stone

datsé 'aya

174. strength

karfi

175. sun

rana fat

gil

K

kwop

nén

yal

igp-n-

wat

bwut

pus

124

'uliyau

(Sc 84)

sowana

sincfl.

K K

CUIUSU

K I

ako

j616

Célé

gai

léala

yiri

shiri

’ I

awo

gfiwét

**

th(-V)

yV1(-V)

'Jan

gas

ci‘ara

EV r(-V) xara

+hi

ako

fati fati



H S

176. surpass

ii

177. swallow

haJiya dfil

178. sweep

shzra was

179. sweetness

zzflz

180. tail

wutsiya

181. taste

JanJin;

182. tear (v.)

yEgé zyét

183. ten

36¢; hay

185. three

K I

uku kun

likay

4&1

Jal

fet

Egg

dag

cam

yel

sar

Ewar

kwaan

(J 63)

125

giran

4:16-

(Sc 84)

K K

darasu

tam

‘ ~

catur

IEtu

yagusfi

abet

K I

fantau

(Sc 84)

kfiunfi

(Sc 84)

tai

J61i

IK

dame

’ ’

namnam

yiwé

tamne

pipyé

’K

pfindé

kfinfig

** *

Ja1(—V)

yas(-V)

sz swam

anto

kun k(W)an



186. thunder

tsawa

187. tie

J' . ,.
aure no ay

188. today

yau

189. tongue

harshé 'alés

190. tooth

hacori 'agahaw

191. touch

192. town

193. tree

iticé yicaw

194. turtle

K - K

kunkuru 'akur

195. two

biyu

126

yandat 'adur

Cat yEndusu

Gin; 'agkwuni

Lie luusén

(Sc 84)

533 wfitu

cam safSnu

yil jégaw

tin Ea

kur gwadagori

bap béelfi

(Sc 84)

rerEu

Jéfié

35335:;

yilik

wuro

déyi

éli

shaofii

guwa

rap

MM)

le

wutW

aKVrV

kur

bYlu

g-n

ahlasi

gan(-)

it-

sar(-)



H S

196. untie

kwance

197. urine

fitsari 25h

198. vagina

dari 1:61:51

199. vulture

ungulu

200. wait for

31:2 zyah

201. war

yagi bur

202. wash

wanke jah

203. water

raw; ham

204. weave

35‘

205. what

m3 ma

fwin

ngdzin

nyir

digasi

kaa nyl

1ek

W83

sak

127

b54185

'yandaB

tsele

sakati

KK

ngana

K

tuwa

buck-

(Sc 84)

KK

amu

(Sc 84)

cialcfi-

(Sc 84)

K K

miya

D **

15k;

yendin yVnan

imén

birnje

nai

sha; le

36$; wank(-V)

3w; am

wole sak(—V)

mi mY

C‘s?

milma



H S

206. where

K

ina

207. white

far: fyala

208. who

‘ \

wfi fa

209. wind

iska

210. woman

s 2

mace amuy

nin-ne

pyE

kwom

mat

(J 63)

128

fufula

K K

mendo

ti(ndai)

popolok

na(ndai)

yi€Et

I I

tamno

** *

ina

falV

wV wa

mat



NOTES

1This lexical item for Angas is the same as the

1exica1 item for #191 'touch'.
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